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1

First Generation

1.  Justus Eames
1–4

 was born on 29 Apr 1627 in Fordington, Dorset, England, United Kingdom.
1–4

 He was 
christened on 29 Apr 1627 in Fordington, Saint George Parish, Dorset, England, United Kingdom.

1
 He died 

before 20 May 1706 at the age of 79 in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.
1,3

 Justus was buried in 1706 
in Marshfield, Massachusetts.

1,4
 He has Ancestral File Number LZ6R-CSJ.

1
 Justus Eames and Mehitable 

Chillingsworth were married on 2 May 1661 in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.
1–2

 Mehitable Chillingsworth
2–4

, daughter of Thomas Chillingsworth and Joanna Hampton, was born on 19 Apr 
1631 in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.

2–4
 She was also known as Mehitable Chillingworth Eames.

4
 

She died after May 1706 at the age of 75 in Marshfield, Massachusetts.
2–4

 Mehitable was buried in Marshfield, 
Massachusetts.

2
 She has Ancestral File Number LHV2-DQ4.

2

 Justus Eames and Mehitable Chillingsworth had the following children:

2 i Anthony N. Eames Sr., born 1663, Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA; married 
Elizabeth Tilden, abt 1695, Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA; died 17 Apr 1739, 
Marshfield, Massachusetts.

ii Millicent Eames
1
 was born in 1665.

1
 She died in 1735 at the age of 70.

1
 She has Ancestral File 

Number KH21-83S.
1

iii Margery Eames
1
 was born in 1667.

1
 She died in 1690 at the age of 23.

1
 She has Ancestral File 

Number L2NR-GW7.
1

iv John Eames
1
 was born in 1669.

1
 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number 

K8JL-KVF.
1

v Hannah Eames
1
 was born in 1673.

1
 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 

Number LL7P-2KH.
1

vi Joseph Eames
1
 was born in 1674.

1
 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number 

KZFN-RQG.
1

vii Ephraim Eames
1
 was born in 1676.

1
 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 

Number MVRH-SQ8.
1

viii Joseph Eames
1
 was born in 1677.

1
 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number 

KZWZ-DRB.
1

ix Elisabeth Eames
1
 was born in 1681.

1
 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 

Number KC4P-Z4S.
1

x Nathaniel Eames
1,4

 was born in 1685.
1,4

 He died in 1773 at the age of 88.
1,4

 He has Ancestral 
File Number LCJJ-PNP.

1

3 xi Josiah Eames, born 29 Mar 1685, the Massachusetts Bay Colony, British Colonial America; 
married Hannah Philips, 17 Apr 1729, Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA; died 26 Feb 
1737, the Massachusetts Bay Colony, British Colonial America.
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Second Generation

2.  Anthony N. Eames Sr.
3–6

 (Justus-1) was born in 1663 in Marshfield, 
Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.

4,6–8
 He was also known as Anthony Ames.

4
 He 

died on 17 Apr 1739 at the age of 76 in Marshfield, Massachusetts.
3–4,6,9

 Anthony 
was buried at the Cedar Grove Cemetery in Marshfield, Massachusetts.

3–4
 He has 

Ancestral File Number LWMC-MVC.
3,6

 Anthony N. Eames Sr. and Elizabeth 
Tilden were married about 1695 in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.

3,

10

 Elizabeth Tilden
4–5,10

, daughter of Thomas Tilden and Mary Holmes, was born on 1 May 1665 in Scituate, 
Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.

4–5,10
 She was also known as Elizabeth Tilden Eames.

4
 She died on 18 Feb 1712 at 

the age of 46 in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.
10–12

 Elizabeth was buried in 1712 in Marshfield, 
Massachusetts.

10
 She has Ancestral File Number LVD9-DNS.

10

 Anthony N. Eames and Elizabeth Tilden had the following children:

i Margery Eames
3–4,10

 was born in 1695.
3–4,10

 She was also known as Margery Eames Daggett.
4
 

She died in 1785 at the age of 90.
3–4,10

 Margery has Ancestral File Number 9ZZB-XZB.
3,10

ii Thomas Eames
3,10

 was born in 1696.
3,10

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number LZN9-P7Y.

3,10

iii Anthony Eames
3,10

 was born in 1700.
3,10

 He died in 1784 at the age of 84.
3,10

 He has Ancestral 
File Number GD55-WP4.

3,10

iv Caleb Eames
3,10

 was born in 1702.
3,10

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number LWDY-LRJ.

3,10

v Joshua Eames
4
 was born in 1704.

4
 He died in (date unknown).

vi Elisabeth Eames
4
 was born in 1706.

4
 She was also known as Elisabeth Eames Williamson.

4
 

She died in 1798 at the age of 92.
4

vii Benjamin Eames
3–4,10

 was born in 1709.
3–4,10

 He died in 1788 at the age of 79.
3–4,10

 He has 
Ancestral File Number LCY7-VX5.

3,10

4 viii Ebenezer Eames, born 20 Dec 1711, Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA; married 
Margaret Barstow, 27 Aug 1740, Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA; died 1779, West 
Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.

3.  Josiah Eames
13

 (Justus-1) was born on 29 Mar 1685 in the Massachusetts Bay Colony, British Colonial 
America.

13
 He died on 26 Feb 1737 at the age of 51 in the Massachusetts Bay Colony, British Colonial America.

13
 

He was buried in 1737 in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.
13

 Josiah has Ancestral File Number 
GDYV-NLZ.

13
 Josiah Eames and Hannah Philips were married on 17 Apr 1729 in Marshfield, Plymouth, 

Massachusetts, USA.
13

 Hannah Philips
13

 was born in 1693.
13

 She died in 1767 at the age of 74.
13

 She has Ancestral File Number 
GDYV-ZK4.

13

 Josiah Eames and Hannah Philips had the following child:
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Josiah Ames, born 1729, Marshfield, Plymouth Colony, British Colonial America; married 
Elizabeth ________, 15 Dec 1760, Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts Bay Colony, British 
Colonial America; died 14 Nov 1830, Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.
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Third Generation

4.  Ebenezer Eames
3–6,14–16

 (Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born on 20 Dec 1711 in Marshfield, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts, USA.

3–6,14–16
 He was also known as Ebenezer Ames.

5–6,15
 He died in 1779 at the age of 68 in West 

Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.
3,5–6

 Ebenezer was buried in 1779 at the Appelton Ridge Cemetery 
in Appelton (Appleton ?), Knox, Maine, USA.

6
 He has Ancestral File Number KHK4-FN2.

3,6,16
 Ebenezer Eames 

and Margaret Barstow were married on 27 Aug 1740 in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.
6,14–17

 Margaret Barstow
14–15

, daughter of Benjamin Barstow and Mercy Randall, was born on 27 Jun 1725 in 
Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.

14–15
 She lived in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

14
 She died on 28 

Jun 1807 at the age of 82 in Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA.
14–15

 Margaret has Ancestral File Number LHD7-DCX.
16

 Ebenezer Eames and Margaret Barstow had the following children:

i Mark Ames
6,15–16

 was born in 1742.
6,15–16

 He was also known as Mark Eames.
6
 He died in 1823 

at the age of 81.
6,16

 Mark has Ancestral File Number L68W-G15.
6,16

6 ii Justus Ames, born 1744, Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA; married Judith Arey, 7 
Oct 1772, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 1820 or 29 Mar 1823, North Haven, Knox, 
Maine, USA.

iii Margaret Eames
6
 was born in 1747.

6
 She was also known as Peggy Eames.

6
 She died in (date 

unknown). Margaret has Ancestral File Number 9H11-TD2.
6

iv Ruth Ames
6
 was born in 1748.

6
 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File Number 

L4H3-KDK.
6

5.  Josiah Ames
18–19

 (Josiah-2, Justus-1) was born in 1729 in Marshfield, Plymouth Colony, British Colonial 
America.

18–19
 He died on 14 Nov 1830 at the age of 101 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.

18
 He was 

buried at the Leach Cemetery in Brockton, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.
18

 Josiah has Ancestral File Number 
L22X-V1S.

18
 

Mehitable ________
18

 was born in 1730.
18

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File Number 
L22X-KWN.

18

 Josiah Ames and Mehitable ________ had the following child:

i Charity Ames
18

 was born in 1758.
18

 She died in 1845 at the age of 87.
18

 She has Ancestral File 
Number L22X-C2R.

18

Josiah Ames and Elizabeth "Betty" ________ were married on 15 Dec 1760 in Marshfield, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts Bay Colony, British Colonial America.

18

 Elizabeth "Betty" ________
18

 was born in 1735.
18

 She was also known as Elizabeth Ames.
18

 She died in 1813 
at the age of 78.

18
 Betty has Ancestral File Number GDYV-VYK.

18

 Josiah Ames and Elizabeth ________ had the following child:

7 i Josiah Ames, born 2 Mar 1765 or 23 Mar 1765, Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA or Wilmington, 
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Massachusetts, USA; married Sarah Black, 17 Jun 1787, Frankfurt, Maine; died 9 Feb 1815 or 
11 Sep 1815, Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.
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Fourth Generation

6.  Justus Ames
5–6,16,20

 (Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born in 1744 in Marshfield, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts, USA.

5–6,16,20
 He was also known as Justus Eames.

5–6,16,20
 He was also known as Justice Ames.

16
 

Justus died in 1820 or 29 Mar 1823 at the age of 76 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.
5–6,21–22

 He was buried at 
the Kiah's Creek Cemetery in North Haven, Maine.

16
 He has Ancestral File Number MQK9-TCD.

6,16
 Justus Ames 

and Judith Arey were married on 7 Oct 1772 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.
16,23

 Judith Arey
20,23

 was born in 1750 in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA.
20,23

 She died in 1795 or 1821 at 
the age of 45 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

23–24
 She has Ancestral File Number LZP3-6KX.

16

 Justus Ames and Judith Arey had the following children:

i Deborah Eames
16

 was born in 1775.
16

 She died in 1840 at the age of 65.
16

 She has Ancestral 
File Number M6JR-YT1.

ii Ebenezer Eames
16

 was born in 1775.
16

 He died in 1850 at the age of 75.
16

 He has Ancestral 
File Number LCTJ-SWR.

16

iii Thomas Eames
16

 was born in 1777.
16

 He died in 1850 at the age of 73.
16

 He has Ancestral File 
Number L5V4-BL1.

iv Mary Eames
16

 was born in 1779.
16

 She died in 1807 at the age of 28.
16

 She has Ancestral File 
Number G8D6-Y2M.

16

8 v Lydia Ames, born 1 Mar 1784; died 1868.
9 vi Joseph Ames, born 15 May 1787 or 8 Jun 1797, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA or North 

Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Elsie A. Burgess, 1807 or 8 Jan 1808; died 12 Apr 1862, 
North Haven, Maine.

vii Mark Ames
16

 was born in 1789.
16

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number 
LJG5-NCC.

16

viii Justus Eames
16

 was born in 1790.
16

 He died in 1861 at the age of 71.
16

 He has Ancestral File 
Number LJGG-W59.

16

ix Deborah Ames
16

 was born in 1791.
16

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number LJGG-QNM.

16

7.  Josiah Ames
18–19,25–28

 (Josiah-3, Josiah-2, Justus-1) was born on 2 Mar 1765 
or 23 Mar 1765 in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA or Wilmington, Massachusetts, 
USA.

18,26–30
 He was also known as Josiah Ames Jr..

25
 He died on 9 Feb 1815 or 

11 Sep 1815 at the age of 49 in Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.
18–19,26–28,31

 
Josiah was buried in 1815 at the Evergreen Cemetery in North Searsport, Waldo, 
Maine, USA.

25–27
 He has Ancestral File Number KH3D-ZQ7.

18,25
 Josiah Ames 

and Sarah Black were married on 17 Jun 1787 in Frankfurt, Maine.
19,32–33
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 Sarah Black
19,25,27–28,33

, daughter of Henry Black and Sarah Stowers, was born in 1767 
or about 18 Jun 1765 in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.

19,25,28,34–35
 She was also known as 

Sally Black.
19

 She was also known as Sarah Black Ames.
27

 Sarah died on 18 May 1837 
at the age of 70 in Prospect, Maine.

25,27–28,33,36
 She was buried at the Evergreen Cemetery 

in North Searsport, Waldo, Maine, USA.
27,33

 She has Ancestral File Number K4RY-PFN.
25

 Josiah Ames and Sarah Black had the following children:

i Deborah Ames
25

 was born in 1787.
25

 She died in 1789 at the age of 2.
25

 She has Ancestral File 
Number MH1Q-FSZ.

25

ii Henry Ames
25

 was born in 1789.
25

 He died in 1844 at the age of 55.
25

 He has Ancestral File 
Number KHR1-NKH.

25

iii Mary Ames
25

 was born in 1789.
25

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File Number 
L7D5-521.

25

iv Sarah Ames
25

 was born in 1790.
25

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File Number 
LVKT-F35.

25

v Josiah Ames
25

 was born in 1792.
25

 He died in 1862 at the age of 70.
25

 He has Ancestral File 
Number KCDT-9T9.

25

10 vi Col. Joseph Ames, born 8 Jan 1794, Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA; married Ruby Merithew, 1 
Jan 1818, Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA; married Elizabeth Kingsbury, abt 1823, Prospect, 
Waldo, Maine, USA; married Dorothy Susan French Berry, 29 Oct 1840; died 29 Jan 1882, 
Stockton Springs, Maine.

vii Daniel Ames
25

 was born in 1795.
25

 He died in 1814 at the age of 19.
25

 He has Ancestral File 
Number KCBZ-3KX.

25

viii Jenny Ames
25

 was born in 1797.
25

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File Number 
K8BT-QMK.

25

ix David Ames
25

 was born in 1798.
25

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number 
KZ4D-KTN.

25

x John Ames
25

 was born in 1800.
25

 He died in 1885 at the age of 85.
25

 He has Ancestral File 
Number K4JW-ZSQ.

25

xi Hannah Ames
25

 was born in 1802.
25

 She died in 1849 at the age of 47.
25

 She has Ancestral File 
Number L83M-1XQ.

25

xii James Ames
25

 was born in 1803.
25

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File Number 
KZ24-VTQ.

25

xiii Eliza Ames
25

 was born in 1805.
25

 She died in 1876 at the age of 71.
25

 She has Ancestral File 
Number K8HQ-QTK.

25

xiv Mary Ames
25

 was born in 1807.
25

 She died in 1883 at the age of 76.
25

 She has Ancestral File 
Number L7DH-QQW.

25

xv Chariety Ames
25

 was born in 1809.
25

 She died in (date unknown). She has Ancestral File 
Number L7DH-QQK.

25



Narrative Descendant Report for Justus Eames13 May 2023

8

Fifth Generation

8.  Lydia Ames
16,20

 (Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born on 1 Mar 1784.
16,20

 She died in 1868 
at the age of 84.

16
 She has Ancestral File Number LLQ3-BY1.

16
 

Samuel Young Jr.
20

 was born in (date unknown).
20

 He died in (date unknown).

 Samuel Young and Lydia Ames had the following child:

11 i Samuel Young, born 29 Jan 1816, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Lydia E. Ames, 7 
Dec 1847, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 28 Dec 1905, Vinalhaven, Maine.

9.  Joseph Ames
20,37–44

 (Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born 
on 15 May 1787 or 8 Jun 1797 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA or North 
Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

38–40,42–43,45–48
 He was also known as Joseph Eames.

37
 

In 1808 he was a hog reave in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.
20

 Joseph 
bought his father's homestead for $800 on 14 Feb 1809 in North Haven, Maine.

20
 

He lived in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA in before abt 1825/1827.
20,40

 In 1817 
he was a fence viewer in North Haven, Maine.

20
 Joseph lived in Matinicus Isle 

Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA in abt 1825/1827.
20,40

 He lived in North Haven, 
Maine before 1843.

20
 He sold the land he bought from his father to his sons 

Robert and Joseph, Jr. in 1848 in North Haven, Maine.
20

 Joseph was a fisherman.
44

 He died on 12 Apr 1862 at the 
age of 74 in North Haven, Maine.

20,37,39,41–43
 He was buried in 1862 at the Fuller Cemetery in North Haven, Maine.

37,41
 Joseph has Ancestral File Number LZ63-QDN.

16,37
 Joseph Ames and Elsie A. Burgess were married in 1807 

or 8 Jan 1808.
37–38,49–50

 Elsie A. Burgess
20,37–39,42–44,50

, daughter of Ezekiel Burgess and Lydia Eldridge, was 
born in 26 April 1789 or 29 April 1789 or 22 April 1788 in Barnstable or Chatham, 
Barnstable, Massachusetts, USA.

37–38,42–43,51–54
 She was also known as Elsy Ames.

42,50
 She 

died on 23 May 1856 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.
37–38,42–43,50,55

 Elsie was buried 
at the Fuller Cemetery in North Haven, Maine.

50
 She has Ancestral File Number 

LHCB-1HC.
37

 Joseph Ames and Elsie A. Burgess had the following children:

12 i Nathaniel Ames, born 24 Jul 1808, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Charity Brown, 
2 Oct 1830, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 10 Aug 1891, Lewiston, Androscoggin, 
Maine, USA.

13 ii Capt. Robert M. Ames, born 4 Jul 1810 or 7 Jul 1810, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA or 
North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Hannah Thomas, 28 Oct 1831, North Haven, Knox, 
Maine, USA; married Harriette Ann Bennett, 28 Mar 1868, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; 
died 9 Mar 1886, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.
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Lewis C. Ames, born 9 Mar 1813, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Lisetta Tolman, 
20 Feb 1838, Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA; married Sarah Elizabeth Crie, 21 
Feb 1849, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 12 Jan 1897, Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, 
Maine, USA.

15 iv Capt. Harvey Ames, born 10 Feb 1816, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Sally 
Young, 5 Aug 1838, Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA; died Jul 1899, Camden, 
Knox, Maine, USA.

16 v Joseph Ames Jr., born 21 Jun 1819, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Peggy T. 
Young, 5 Dec 1852, Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA; died 25 Jun 1878, 
Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA.

17 vi Ezekial Burgess Ames, born 10 Sep 1821 or 11 Sep 1821, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; 
married Annette M. Young, 6 Dec 1847, Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA; died 15 
Oct 1900, Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

18 vii Esther A. Ames, born 28 Nov 1824, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Dura Brown, 1 
Oct 1844, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 31 Aug 1902, North Haven, Maine.

19 viii Sally L. Ames, born 27 Nov 1827, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Iddo K. Tolman, 
19 Dec 1858, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 11 Mar 1917, Matinicus Isle Plantation, 
Knox, Maine, USA.

20 ix Lydia E. Ames, born 1 Feb 1831 or 3 Jun 1831, Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA; 
married Samuel Young, 7 Dec 1847, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; married John Brown 
Bunker, 2 May 1874, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 28 Aug 1897, Vinalhaven, Knox, 
Maine, USA.

21 x Andrew Jackson Ames, born 22 Apr 1833, Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA; 
married Harriet T. Beverage, 5 Oct 1856, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 25 Oct 1915, 
North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

10.  Col. Joseph Ames
19,25,28,56–62

 (Josiah-4, Josiah-3, Josiah-2, Justus-1) was born on 8 
Jan 1794 in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.

25,56–64
 He lived in Prospect, Maine in 1794.

56
 

He served in the military in the War of 1812 from 2 Sep 1814 to 21 Sep 1814 in Belfast, 
Waldo, Maine, USA.

56
 From 1829 to 1840 Joseph was a Selectman in Prospect, Maine.

56
 

He lived in Prospect, Maine in 1850.
28,56

 He lived in Stockton (Springs), Waldo, Maine, 
USA in 1860.

28,56
 Joseph lived in Stockton (Springs), Maine in 1870.

28,56
 He lived in 

Stockton (Springs), Maine in 1880.
28,56

 He was a farmer.
60

 Joseph died on 29 Jan 1882 at 
the age of 88 in Stockton Springs, Maine.

25,59,61,65–68
 He was buried in 1882 at the Mount 

Recluse Cemetery in Stockton Springs, Maine.
28,56–57

 He has Ancestral File Number 
GMH1-VG6.

25,56
 Col. Joseph Ames and Ruby Merithew were married on 1 Jan 1818 in 

Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.
56

 Ruby Merithew
56

 was born in 1797.
56

 She died in 1820 at the age of 23.
56

 She has Ancestral File Number 
MNS6-S7F.

56

 Joseph Ames and Ruby Merithew had the following child:

22 i Daniel Jackson Ames, born 28 Aug 1819, Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA; married Mary 
________, (date unknown); died (date unknown).

Col. Joseph Ames and Elizabeth Kingsbury were married about 1823 in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.
56,62
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 Elizabeth Kingsbury
28,56,58,60–62,69

 was born about 1796 in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.
28,56,58,60–62,69

 She lived in Frankfort, Waldo, Maine, USA.
58

 She died on 4 Jul 1839 at the 
age of 43 in Stockton (Springs), Waldo, Maine, USA.

28,62,70–72
 Elizabeth has Ancestral File 

Number KD7G-6KR.
56

 She was buried at the Evergreen Cemetery in North Searsport, 
Waldo, Maine, USA.

69

 Joseph Ames and Elizabeth Kingsbury had the following children:

23 i Capt. David G. Ames, born abt 20 Feb 1825, Prospect or North Searsport, Waldo, Maine, USA
; married Margaret W. Berry, 23 Jul 1849, Nashville, New Hampshire, USA; died 20 Jan 1892, 
Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.

ii Charles Ames
28,56,59,61

 was born on 14 Aug 1826 in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.
28,56,59,61

 He 
lived in Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 20 Jan 1892.

58
 He died in 1895 at the age of 69.

28,56,

59,61
 Charles has Ancestral File Number M7PZ-R1Z.

56

iii Capt. Joseph B. Ames
56,59,61

 was born in 1828.
56,59,61

 He died in 1858 at the age of 30.
56,59,61

 He 
has Ancestral File Number KD7G-6KT.

56

24 iv John M. Ames, born abt 29 Dec 1837 or 1838, Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA; married Mary 
S. Griffin, 1865; died 13 Dec 1898, Stockton Springs, Maine.

v Phineas K. Ames
56

 was born in 1830.
56

 He died in (date unknown). He has Ancestral File 
Number GMH1-YBB.

56

25 vi Hannah Jane Ames, born 5 Dec 1832; married H. J. Boody; died 1907.
vii Sarah Elizabeth Ames

56,69
 was born in 1833.

56,69
 She died on 28 Sep 1847 at the age of 14.

56,69
 

She was buried at the Evergreen Cemetery in North Searsport, Waldo, Maine, USA.
69

 Sarah has 
Ancestral File Number L7DX-1PX.

56

viii James Albert Ames
56,59,61

 was born in 1835.
56,59,61

 He died in 1872 at the age of 37.
56,59,61

 He has 
Ancestral File Number M7PZ-TQB.

56

Col. Joseph Ames and Dorothy Susan French Berry were married on 29 Oct 1840.
19,56

 Dorothy Susan French Berry
19,28,56–59

 was born in 1811 in Stockton Springs, Waldo, 
Maine, USA.

19,28,56–59
 She died on 5 Dec 1882 at the age of 71 in Stockton Springs, Maine.

19,28,56–57,59
 She was buried at the Mount Recluse Cemetery in Stockton Springs, Maine.

57
 

Dorothy has Ancestral File Number GMH1-JLF.
56

 Joseph Ames and Dorothy Susan French Berry had the following children:



Narrative Descendant Report for Justus Eames 13 May 2023

11

Florin Haskell Ames, born 24 Sep 1842, Stockton (Springs), Waldo, Maine, USA; married 
Rosella Inez Keen, abt 1866, Maine, USA; died 22 Jun 1899, Brunswick, Glynn, Georgia, USA.

ii Mary Ellen Ames
28,56,59,61

 was born on 26 Feb 1844 in Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.
28,

56,59,61
 She died on 29 Oct 1849 at the age of 5 in Stockton (Springs), Maine.

28,56,59,61
 She has 

Ancestral File Number GMH1-T6N.
56

iii Sarah Annette Ames
28,56,59,61

 was born about 1848.
28,56,59,61

 She died on 6 Mar 1851 at the age of 
3 in Stockton (Springs), Waldo, Maine, USA.

28,56,59,61
 She has Ancestral File Number 

GMCM-M25.
56

27 iv Amanda S. Ames, born Oct 1850, Stockton (Springs), Waldo, Maine, USA; married ________ 
Costigan, (date unknown); died 1939.
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Sixth Generation

11.  Samuel Young
20

 (Lydia Ames-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born on 29 Jan 1816 in 
Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20
 He died on 28 Dec 1905 at the age of 89 in Vinalhaven, Maine.

20
 Samuel 

Young and Lydia E. Ames were married on 7 Dec 1847 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
20

 Lydia E. Ames
20,37,40,43–44,73

, daughter of Joseph Ames and Elsie A. Burgess, was 
born on 1 Feb 1831 or 3 Jun 1831 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, 
USA.

20,40,43,74–76
 She was also known as Lydia E. Bunker on 28 Aug 1897.

44,73
 On 

28 Aug 1897 she was a housewife.
44

 Lydia died of breast cancer on 28 Aug 1897 
at the age of 66 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,37,43–44,73
 She was buried at 

the John Carver Cemetery in Vinalhaven, Maine.
43–44,73

 She has Ancestral File 
Number LHJB-FYW.

37

12.  Nathaniel Ames
20,37,40,43,77–78

 (Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, 
Justus-1) was born on 24 Jul 1808 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,37,40,43,77–

78
 He died on 10 Aug 1891 at the age of 83 in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, 

USA.
20,37,43,78–80

 He was buried at the John Carver Cemetery in Vinalhaven, Knox, 
Maine, USA.

77
 Nathaniel has Ancestral File Number LHCB-1C5.

37
 Nathaniel 

Ames and Charity Brown were married on 2 Oct 1830 in North Haven, Knox, 
Maine, USA.

20

 Charity Brown
20,78,81

, daughter of Richard Brown and Susan Norton, was born 
on 8 Mar 1811 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,78,81
 She was also known as 

Charity Brown Ames on 12 Feb 1892.
78,81

 She died on 12 Feb 1892 at the age of 
80 in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.

20,78,81
 Charity was buried at the John 

Carver Cemetery in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
81

 Nathaniel Ames and Charity Brown had the following children:

28 i Cordelia Ames, born 1831, Maine, USA; married David Burr Paul, 18 Nov 1849, Rockport, 
Knox, Maine, USA; died 1 Aug 1866, Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.

ii Belinda Ames
40

 was born in (date unknown).
40

 She died in (date unknown).
iii
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Winthrop T. Ames
40,78,82

 was born about 1836.
40,78,82

 He died on 2 
May 1887 at the age of 51.

78,82
 He was buried at the John Carver 

Cemetery in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
82

iv Ezekial Ames
40

 was born in (date unknown).
40

 He died in (date unknown).
29 v Esther Ames, born 1844; married Addison Field Irish, 1865; died 26 Apr 1907.

vi Eldridge B. Ames
40,78,83

 was born on 4 Nov 1845.
40,78,84

 He died on 13 Aug 1878 at the age of 
32.

78,83
 He was buried at the John Carver Cemetery in Vinalhaven, 

Knox, Maine, USA.
83

13.  Capt. Robert M. Ames
20,37,40,43,85–86

 (Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born on 4 
Jul 1810 or 7 Jul 1810 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA or North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

37,40,43,85–87
 He was 

also known as Bob Ames.
20

 He died on 9 Mar 1886 at the age of 75 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.
20,37,43,85–86

 Robert has Ancestral File Number LH8G-7CN.
37

 Capt. Robert M. Ames and Hannah Thomas were married on 
28 Oct 1831 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,85

 Hannah Thomas
20,88

, daughter of Seth Thomas and Hannah Dyer, was born on 20 Oct 1814 or 20 Oct 1815 in 
North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

88–89
 She died on 28 Aug 1867 at the age of 52 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, 

USA.
20,88

 Robert M. Ames and Hannah Thomas had the following child:

30 i Seth Thomas Ames, born 17 Oct 1838, North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Mary Jane 
Delano, 29 Apr 1858, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 23 Jul 1881, Vinalhaven, Knox, 
Maine, USA.

Capt. Robert M. Ames and Harriette Ann Bennett were married on 28 Mar 1868 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, 
USA.

20,86
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 Harriette Ann Bennett
20,86,90

, daughter of Cornelius Bennett and Elizabeth 
Paul, was born on 13 Oct 1814 in Searsmont, Waldo, Maine, USA.

86,90–91
 She 

was also known as Harriet Ann Bennett.
86

 She was also known as Harriette A. 
Black.

86
 Harriette lived in Searsmont, Maine in 1850.

86
 She lived in North 

Haven, Knox, Maine, USA in 1870.
86

 She lived in North Haven, Maine in 1880.
86

 Harriette lived in Wellington, Lorain, Ohio, USA in 1880. She was also known 
as Harriet Ann Bennett Black Ames on 29 Sep 1899.

90
 She died on 29 Sep 1899 at the age of 84 in Wellington, 

Ohio.
90,92–93

 Harriette was buried at the Greenwood Cemetery in Wellington, Ohio.
86,90

 She has Ancestral File 
Number 27SW-BKS.

86

 Robert M. Ames and Harriette Ann Bennett had the following children:

i Dorinda Ames
40

 was born in (date unknown).
40

 She died in (date unknown).
ii Elsie Ames

40
 was born in (date unknown).

40
 She died in (date unknown).

iii Hariette Ames
40

 was born in (date unknown).
40

 She died in (date unknown).
iv Mary Ames

40
 was born in (date unknown).

40
 She died in (date unknown).

v Seth Ames
40

 was born in (date unknown).
40

 He died in (date unknown).
vi Lewis Ames

40
 was born in (date unknown).

40
 He died in (date unknown).

vii Freeman Ames
40

 was born in (date unknown).
40

 He died in (date unknown).
viii James Ames

40
 was born in (date unknown).

40
 He died in (date unknown).

ix Rose Ames
40

 was born in (date unknown).
40

 She died in (date unknown).

14.  Lewis C. Ames
20,37,40,43

 (Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born on 9 Mar 1813 in 
North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,37,40,43
 He died on 12 Jan 1897 at the age of 83 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, 

Knox, Maine, USA.
20,37,43

 He has Ancestral File Number 2M24-GXT.
37

 Lewis C. Ames and Lisetta Tolman were 
married on 20 Feb 1838 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

20

 Lisetta Tolman
20

, daughter of Isaac Tolman and Eunice Young, was born on 16 May 1816 in Matinicus Isle 
Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

20
 She died on 17 May 1844 at the age of 28.

20

Lewis C. Ames and Sarah Elizabeth Crie were married on 21 Feb 1849 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
20

 Sarah Elizabeth Crie
20

, daughter of John Crie and Sarah Emery, was born on 2 Nov 1832 in Matinicus Isle 
Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

20
 She died on 10 Oct 1879 at the age of 46 in Matinicus, Maine.

20

15.  Capt. Harvey Ames
20,37,40

 (Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born on 10 Feb 
1816 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,37,40
 He died in Jul 1899 at the age of 83 in Camden, Knox, Maine, 

USA.
20,37

 He has Ancestral File Number LHXZ-CSY.
37

 Capt. Harvey Ames and Sally Young were married on 5 
Aug 1838 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

20

 Sally Young
20

, daughter of Ebenezer Young and Hannah Philbrook, was born on 9 Dec 1815 in North Haven, 
Knox, Maine, USA.

20
 She died on 4 Sep 1902 at the age of 86 in West Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA.

20

16.  Joseph Ames Jr.
20,37,40,94

 (Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born on 21 Jun 1819 
in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,37,40,94
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1860 in Matinicus Isle 
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Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.
94

 He lived in Matinicus, Maine on 1 Jun 1860.
94

 On 1 Jun 1860 Joseph was a 
fisherman.

94
 He died on 25 Jun 1878 at the age of 59 in Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,37
 He has Ancestral File 

Number LHX2-3WQ.
37

 Joseph Ames Jr. and Peggy T. Young were married on 5 Dec 1852 in Matinicus Isle 
Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

20

 Peggy T. Young
20,94

, daughter of Rufus Young and Sally Carver, was born on 5 Jun 1830 in Matinicus Isle 
Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,94
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1860 in Matinicus, Maine.

94
 She lived in 

Matinicus, Maine on 1 Jun 1860.
94

 Peggy was also known as Peggy T. Ames on 1 Jun 1860.
94

 She died on 6 Mar 
1910 at the age of 79 in Matinicus, Maine.

20

 Joseph Ames and Peggy T. Young had the following children:

31 i Wilmer L. Ames, born Jun 1853, Maine, USA; married Isabel F. ________, 1873; died (date 
unknown).

32 ii Henry J. Ames, born Apr 1856, Maine, USA; married Etta W. ________, 1882; died (date 
unknown).

17.  Ezekial Burgess Ames
20,37,39–40,42–43,95

 (Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, 
Justus-1) was born on 10 Sep 1821 or 11 Sep 1821 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,37,39

–40,43,95–96
 He died on 15 Oct 1900 at the age of 79 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, 

USA.
20,37,39,42–43,95

 He was buried at the Matinicus Cemetery in Matinicus, Maine.
42

 Ezekial 
has Ancestral File Number LC31-N75.

37
 Ezekial Burgess Ames and Annette M. Young were 

married on 6 Dec 1847 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.
20,39

 Annette M. Young
20,39,42

, daughter of Rufus Young and Sally Carver, was born on 30 Mar 1825 in Matinicus 
Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,39,42
 She was also known as Annette M. Ames.

42
 She died in 1910 or 14 Dec 

1891 at the age of 85 in Matinicus, Maine.
42,97–98

 Ezekial Burgess Ames and Annette M. Young had the following children:

i Lydia Jane ________
42

 was born in 1863.
42

 She was also known as Lydia Jane Miller.
42

 She 
died in 1950 at the age of 87.

42

33 ii Weston Gregory Ames, born 13 Dec 1864, Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA; 
married Hattie May Ryder, 27 Nov 1887; died 1928.

18.  Esther A. Ames
20,37,40,43

 (Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born on 28 Nov 1824 
in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,37,40,43
 She was also known as Esther Ames Brown.

43
 She died on 31 Aug 

1902 at the age of 77 in North Haven, Maine.
20,37,43

 Esther has Ancestral File Number LHJY-KCL.
37

 Esther A. 
Ames and Dura "Dury" Brown were married on 1 Oct 1844 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20

 Dura "Dury" Brown
20

, son of Richard Brown and Susan Norton, was born on 10 Aug 1822 in North Haven, 
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Knox, Maine, USA.
20

 He died on 21 May 1914 at the age of 91 in North Haven, Maine.
20

19.  Sally L. Ames
20,37,40,43,99

 (Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) 
was born on 27 Nov 1827 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,37,40,43,100
 She was also 

known as Sally Susan Ames Tolman.
37,43

 She was also known as Sally S. Ames on 11 
Mar 1917.

100
 Sally died on 11 Mar 1917 at the age of 89 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, 

Knox, Maine, USA.
20,37,43,100

 She was buried at the Matinicus Cemetery in Matinicus, 
Maine.

100
 She has Ancestral File Number LHJY-J73.

37
 Sally L. Ames and Iddo K. 

Tolman were married on 19 Dec 1858 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.
20,100

 Iddo K. Tolman
20,40,100

, son of Isaac Tolman and Eunice Young, was born on 14 Apr 1821 in Matinicus Isle 
Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,40,100
 He died on 19 Nov 1903 at the age of 82 in Matinicus, Maine.

20

20.  Lydia E. Ames
20,37,40,43–44,73

 (Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, 
Justus-1) was born on 1 Feb 1831 or 3 Jun 1831 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, 
Knox, Maine, USA.

20,40,43,74–76
 She was also known as Lydia E. Bunker on 28 

Aug 1897.
44,73

 On 28 Aug 1897 she was a housewife.
44

 Lydia died of breast 
cancer on 28 Aug 1897 at the age of 66 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,37,43–

44,73
 She was buried at the John Carver Cemetery in Vinalhaven, Maine.

43–44,73
 She 

has Ancestral File Number LHJB-FYW.
37

 Lydia E. Ames and Samuel Young were married on 7 Dec 1847 in 
Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20

 Samuel Young
20

, son of Samuel Young and Lydia Ames, was born on 29 Jan 1816 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, 
USA.

20
 He died on 28 Dec 1905 at the age of 89 in Vinalhaven, Maine.

20

Lydia E. Ames and John Brown Bunker were married on 2 May 1874 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
20,43,73

 John Brown Bunker
20,43,73

, son of Philip Bunker and Hannah Simmonds, was born in 1826 in Vinalhaven, 
Knox, Maine, USA.

20,43,73
 He died on 10 Oct 1898 at the age of 72 in Vinalhaven, Maine.

20,43

21.  Andrew Jackson Ames
20,37,40,43,101

 (Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, 
Justus-1) was born on 22 Apr 1833 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,37,

40,43,101
 She was also known as A. Jackson Ames on 25 Oct 1915.

101
 She died on 25 Oct 

1915 at the age of 82 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.
20,37,43,101

 Andrew was buried 
at the Fuller Cemetery in North Haven, Maine.

101
 She has Ancestral File Number 

LHJ5-B5Y.
37

 Andrew Jackson Ames and Harriet T. Beverage were married on 5 Oct 
1856 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,101
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 Harriet T. Beverage
20,101

, daughter of James Douglas Beverage and Sarah Verill, was 
born on 19 Jun 1837 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

20,101
 She died on 10 May 1919 

at the age of 81 in North Haven, Maine.
20,101

 She was buried at the Fuller Cemetery in 
North Haven, Maine.

101

22.  Daniel Jackson Ames
28,56,102–104

 (Joseph-5, Josiah-4, Josiah-3, Josiah-2, Justus-1) was born on 28 Aug 1819 
in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.

56,102–105
 He lived in Prospect, Maine in 1819.

102
 He appeared in the census on 1 

Jun 1850 in Prospect, Maine.
104

 Daniel lived in Prospect, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.
104

 On 1 Jun 1850 he was a 
millman.

104
 He lived in Gold Springs, Tuolumne, California, USA on 4 Aug 1866.

103
 On 4 Aug 1866 Daniel was a 

miner.
103

 He died in (date unknown).
28

 He has Ancestral File Number LB8J-N3J.
56,102

 

Adaline E. Partridge
102

 was born in 1821.
102

 She died in 1848 at the age of 27.
102

 She has Ancestral File Number 
L5JG-VTP.

102

 Daniel Jackson Ames and Adaline E. Partridge had the following children:

i Floretta Ames
104,106

 was born in 1844 in Maine, USA.
102,104

 She was also known as Florette 
Ames.

102
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1850 in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.

104
 Floretta 

lived in Prospect, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.
104

 She was also known as Haretta Ames on 1 Jun 1850.
107

 She died in 1928 at the age of 84.
102

 Floretta has Ancestral File Number MWWF-M42.
102

ii Adaline Partridge Ames
102

 was born in 1848.
102

 She died in (date unknown). She has 
Ancestral File Number LB8J-N7V.

102

Daniel Jackson Ames and Mary ________ were married in (date unknown).

 Mary ________
104

 was born about 1827 in Maine, USA.
104

 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1850 in 
Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.

104
 She lived in Prospect, Maine on 1 Jun 1850.

104
 Mary was also known as Mary 

Ames on 1 Jun 1850.
104

 She died in (date unknown).
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23.  Capt. David G. Ames
28,56,58–59,61,108–112

 (Joseph-5, Josiah-4, Josiah-3, Josiah-2, Justus-1) was born 
about 20 Feb 1825 in Prospect or North Searsport, Waldo, Maine, USA.

59,61,108,111–116
 He lived in North 

Searsport, Maine about 1825.
58

 He lived with his parents in Stockton, then a part of Prospect, Waldo, 
Maine, USA about 1839.

58
 About 1846 David was a master of the schooner Panlina.

58
 He retired in 

early 1885.
58

 In May 1891 he was a merchant in the grocery business.
58

 David died of heart failure on 
20 Jan 1892 at the age of 66 in Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.

28,56,58–59,61,109–110,112,117
 He was 

buried at the Mount Prospect Cemetery in Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.
109–111

 He has 
Ancestral File Number M7PZ-RB7.

56
 Capt. David G. Ames and Margaret W. Berry were married on 

23 Jul 1849 in Nashville, New Hampshire, USA.
58,118

 Margaret W. Berry
108–112

 was born on 5 Jun 1824.
108,110–112,119

 She lived in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, 
USA on 23 Jul 1849. She was also known as Margaret W. Ames.

111
 Margaret died on 23 Jan 1900 at 

the age of 75.
58,109–112

 She was buried at the Mount Prospect Cemetery in Stockton Springs, Waldo, 
Maine, USA.

109–111

 David G. Ames and Margaret W. Berry had the following children:

i Capt. Edlon H. Ames
58,111–112,120

 was born on 5 Sep 1851 in Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, 
USA.

58,111–112,121
 He was also known as Edland Ames.

58
 He died of 

consumption on 18 Sep 1884 at the age of 33 in Hampden, Penobscot, 
Maine, USA or Stockton Springs, Maine.

58,111,120,122
 Edlon was buried 

at the Mount Prospect Cemetery in Stockton Springs, Maine.
111,120

34 ii William Berbley Ames, born abt 10 Aug 1856, Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA; 
married Margaret Grace Soper, 11 Oct 1892, Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 10 Feb 1897, 
West Upton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA.

iii
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Capt. Charles Winslow Ames
58,111–112,123–124

 was born on 4 Sep 1860 
in Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.

58,111–112,123–124
 He was also 

known as Charlie Ames.
58

 He died on 26 Jul 1920 at the age of 59 in 
Newcastle, Newcastle City, New South Wales, Australia.

112,123–124
 

Charles was buried at the Sandgate Cemetery in Newcastle, Newcastle 
City, New South Wales, Australia.

123
 He was memorialized by a 

cenotaph at the Mount Prospect Cemetery in Stockton Springs, Maine.
124

 He has Ancestral File Number GMH1-KTV.
111

24.  John M. Ames
28,56,59–61,125–126

 (Joseph-5, Josiah-4, Josiah-3, Josiah-2, Justus-1) 
was born about 29 Dec 1837 or 1838 in Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA.

61,127–132
 He was 

also known as John Marion Ames.
56

 He registered for the civil war draft in Jun 1863.
125

 John lived in Stockton (Springs), Maine in Jun 1863.
125

 In Jun 1863 he was a 
mariner.

125
 He lived in Stockton Springs, Maine on 20 Jan 1892.

58
 On 20 Jan 1892 

John was a prominent merchant.
58,60

 He died of hemorage and pulmonary tuberculosis 
on 13 Dec 1898 at the age of 60 in Stockton Springs, Maine.

28,56,59–61,126
 He was buried 

at the Mount Prospect Cemetery in Stockton Springs, Maine.
60,126

 John has Ancestral 
File Number KHD8-29V.

56
 He has Ancestral File Number L2ZH-8LP.

56
 John M. 

Ames and Mary S. Griffin were married in 1865.
61,133

 Mary S. Griffin
61,133

 was born on 13 Jun 1841.
61,133

 She was also known as Mary S. 
Griffin Ames.

61
 She died on 20 Jan 1925 at the age of 83.

61,133
 Mary was buried at the 

Mount Prospect Cemetery in Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.
133

 John M. Ames and Mary S. Griffin had the following children:

35 i Albert M. Ames, born 1866; married Florie W. Marden, 1889; died 1937.
ii
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Franklin C. Ames
61,134

 was born on 26 Jul 1869.
61,134

 He was also 
known as Frank C. Ames.

134
 He died on 10 May 1886 at the age 

of 16.
61,134

 Franklin was buried at the Mount Prospect Cemetery 
in Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.

134

36 iii Clara E. Ames, born 2 Oct 1875; married Charles B. Devereaux, (date unknown); died 18 Nov 
1912.

25.  Hannah Jane Ames
28,56,58–59,61

 (Joseph-5, Josiah-4, Josiah-3, Josiah-2, Justus-1) was born on 5 Dec 1832.
28,56,58

–59,61
 She was also known as Hannah J. Boody.

28,59,61
 She was also known as Mrs. H. J. Boody.

58
 Hannah was 

living on 20 Jan 1892.
58

 She died in 1907 at the age of 75.
28,56,59,61

 She has Ancestral File Number L7DX-1PQ.
56

 
Hannah Jane Ames and H. J. Boody were married.

58

 H. J. Boody
58

 was born in (date unknown).
58

 He died in (date unknown).

26.  Florin Haskell Ames
19,28,58–59,61,135

 (Joseph-5, Josiah-4, Josiah-3, Josiah-2, Justus-1) was born on 24 Sep 1842 
in Stockton (Springs), Waldo, Maine, USA.

28,56,58–59,61,136
 He lived in Georgia, USA on 20 Jan 1892.

58
 He was also 

known as Florian Ames on 20 Jan 1892.
58

 On 22 Jun 1899 Florin was a mariner and steamboat man. He died of 
consumption and hemorrage on 22 Jun 1899 at the age of 56 at his home in Brunswick, Glynn, Georgia, USA.

19,28,

56,59,61
 He was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Brunswick, Georgia.

59
 Florin has Ancestral File Number 

L7XS-JJM.
56

 Florin Haskell Ames and Rosella Inez Keen were married about 1866 in Maine, USA.
19

 Rosella Inez Keen
19,59

 was born in 1847 in Maine, USA.
19,59

 She was also known as Rosa Inez Keen.
19

 She died 
in 1906 at the age of 59 in Brunswick, Glynn, Georgia, USA.

59

 Florin Haskell Ames and Rosella Inez Keen had the following children:

i Joseph Parker Ames
59,137

 was born on 18 May 1867 in Waldo County, Maine, USA.
59,137

 He 
died in a railroad accident on 21 Jul 1889 at the age of 22 in Brunswick, Glynn, Georgia, USA.

59

,137
 He was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Brunswick, Georgia.

137

37 ii Walter Carney Ames, born 19 May 1871, Kennebunkport, York, Maine, USA; married 
Mamie Lou ________, 29 Mar 1898, Brunswick, Glynn, Georgia, USA; died 23 Dec 1937, 
Brunswick, Glynn, Georgia, USA.

iii ________ Ames
59

 was born in (date unknown). She lived in Brookwood, Tuscaloosa, Alabama, 
USA on 22 Jun 1899.

59
 She was also known as Mrs. W. E. Rye on 22 Jun 1899.

59
 ________ 

Died in (date unknown).
iv ________ ________

59
 was born in (date unknown).

59
 She was living on 22 Jun 1899.

59
 She died 

in (date unknown).
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27.  Amanda S. Ames
28,56,58–59,61

 (Joseph-5, Josiah-4, Josiah-3, Josiah-2, Justus-1) was born in Oct 1850 in 
Stockton (Springs), Waldo, Maine, USA.

28,56,58–59,61
 She lived in Hampden, Penobscot, Maine, USA on 20 Jan 

1892.
58

 She was also known as Mrs. Amanda Costigan on 20 Jan 1892.
58–59,61

 Amanda died in 1939 at the age of 
89.

28,56,59,61
 She has Ancestral File Number GMCM-MN5.

56
 Amanda S. Ames and ________ Costigan were 

married in (date unknown).
58

 ________ Costigan
58

 was born in (date unknown).
58

 He died in (date unknown).
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Seventh Generation

28.  Cordelia Ames
40,78,138

 (Nathaniel-6, Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, 
Justus-1) was born in 1831 in Maine, USA.

40,78,138
 She was also known as Cordelia Ames 

Paul.
78,138

 She died on 1 Aug 1866 at the age of 35 in Camden, Knox, Maine, USA.
78,138

 
Cordelia was buried at the Mount View Cemetery in Camden, Maine.

138
 Cordelia Ames 

and David Burr Paul were married on 18 Nov 1849 in Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA.
138

 David Burr Paul
138

 was born in 1821.
138

 He died in 1899 at the age of 78.
138

29.  Esther Ames
40,78,139

 (Nathaniel-6, Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, 
Justus-1) was born in 1844.

40,78,139
 She was also known as Esther A. Irish in 1907.

139
 She 

was also known as Esther H. Ames Irish.
78

 Esther died on 26 Apr 1907 at the age of 63.
139

 She was buried at the Riverside Cemetery in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.
78,

139
 Esther Ames and Addison Field Irish were married in 1865.

78

 Addison Field Irish
78,139

 was born in 1842.
78,139

 He died in 1912 at the age of 70.
78,139

 He was buried at the 
Riverside Cemetery in Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA.

139

 Addison Field Irish and Esther Ames had the following child:

i Gertie May Irish
78

 was born in 1877.
78

 She died in 1877 at the age of 0.
78

30.  Seth Thomas Ames
140

 (Robert M.-6, Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born on 
17 Oct 1838 in North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA.

140
 He died on 23 Jul 1881 at the age of 42 in Vinalhaven, 

Knox, Maine, USA.
140

 Seth Thomas Ames and Mary Jane Delano were married on 29 Apr 1858 in Vinalhaven, 
Knox, Maine, USA.

140

 Mary Jane Delano
140–141

 was born on 15 Mar 1842 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
140–141

 She died on 16 Dec 
1917 at the age of 75 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.

141

 Seth Thomas Ames and Mary Jane Delano had the following child:

38 i Lewis Mcdonald Ames, born 8 Dec 1866, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; married Millie 
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Frances Gray, 30 Jun 1888, Hallowell, Kennebec, Maine, USA; died 1935.

31.  Wilmer L. Ames
94,142

 (Joseph-6, Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born in Jun 
1853 in Maine, USA.

94,142
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1860 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, 

USA.
94

 He lived in Matinicus, Maine on 1 Jun 1860.
94

 Wilmer appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1900 in Matinicus, 
Maine.

142
 He lived in Matinicus, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.

142
 On 1 Jun 1900 he was a fisherman.

142
 Wilmer died in 

(date unknown). Wilmer L. Ames and Isabel F. ________ were married in 1873.
142

 Isabel F. ________
142

, daughter of ________ ________ and ________ ________, was born in Dec 1854 in 
Maine, USA.

142
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1900 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

142
 She 

lived in Matinicus, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.
142

 Isabel was also known as Isabel F. Ames on 1 Jun 1900.
142

 She died 
in (date unknown).

 Wilmer L. Ames and Isabel F. ________ had the following children:

i Fred Y. Ames
142

 was born in Nov 1876 in Maine, USA.
142

 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 
1900 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

142
 He lived in Matinicus, Maine on 1 Jun 

1900.
142

 On 1 Jun 1900 Fred was a fisherman.
142

 He died in (date unknown).
ii Flora E. Ames

142
 was born in Sep 1880 in Maine, USA.

142
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 

1900 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.
142

 She lived in Matinicus, Maine on 1 
Jun 1900.

142
 On 1 Jun 1900 Flora was a student at school.

142
 She died in (date unknown).

iii Isabel Ames
142

 was born in Oct 1882 in Maine, USA.
142

 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 
1900 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

142
 She lived in Matinicus, Maine on 1 

Jun 1900.
142

 On 1 Jun 1900 Isabel was  at student at school.
142

 She died in (date unknown).
39 iv Weston L. Ames, born May 1887, Maine, USA; married Hilda Wentworth, 29 Jun 1913; died 

(date unknown).
v Evelyn L. Ames

142
 was born in Sep 1895 in Maine, USA.

142
 She appeared in the census on 1 

Jun 1900 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.
142

 She lived in Matinicus, Maine on 
1 Jun 1900.

142
 Evelyn died in (date unknown).

vi Lavon S. Ames
142

 was born in Feb 1899 in Maine, USA.
142

 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 
1900 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

142
 He lived in Matinicus, Maine on 1 Jun 

1900.
142

 Lavon died in (date unknown).

32.  Henry J. Ames
94,143

 (Joseph-6, Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born in Apr 
1856 in Maine, USA.

94
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1860 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

94
 He lived in Matinicus, Maine on 1 Jun 1860.

94
 Henry appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1900 in Matinicus, Maine.

143
 He lived in Matinicus, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.

143
 On 1 Jun 1900 he was a fisherman.

143
 Henry died in (date 

unknown). Henry J. Ames and Etta W. ________ were married in 1882.
143

 Etta W. ________
143

, daughter of ________ ________ and ________ ________, was born in May 1862 in 
Maine, USA.

143
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1900 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

143
 She 

lived in Matinicus, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.
143

 Etta was also known as Etta W. Ames on 1 Jun 1900.
143

 She died in 
(date unknown).

 Henry J. Ames and Etta W. ________ had the following children:
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Everett E. Ames
143

 was born in Oct 1882 in Maine, USA.
143

 He appeared in the census on 1 
Jun 1900 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

143
 He lived in Matinicus, Maine on 1 

Jun 1900.
143

 On 1 Jun 1900 Everett was a student, at school.
143

 He died in (date unknown).
ii Cora F. Ames

143
 was born in Jul 1884 in Maine, USA.

143
 She appeared in the census on 1 Jun 

1900 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.
143

 She lived in Matinicus, Maine on 1 
Jun 1900.

143
 On 1 Jun 1900 Cora was a student, at school.

143
 She died in (date unknown).

iii Blanchard W. Ames
143

 was born in Aug 1886 in Maine, USA.
143

 He appeared in the census on 
1 Jun 1900 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

143
 He lived in Matinicus, Maine on 

1 Jun 1900.
143

 On 1 Jun 1900 Blanchard was a student, at school.
143

 He died in (date unknown).
iv Oscar F. Ames

143
 was born in Nov 1887 in Maine, USA.

143
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 

1900 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.
143

 He lived in Matinicus, Maine on 1 Jun 
1900.

143
 On 1 Jun 1900 Oscar was a student, at school.

143
 He died in (date unknown).

33.  Weston Gregory Ames
39,42,144–148

 (Ezekial Burgess-6, Joseph-5, Justus-4, 
Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born on 13 Dec 1864 in Matinicus Isle 
Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

39,42,145–146,148–150
 He lived in Matinicus, Maine on 

12 Sep 1918.
148

 He was also known as Weston C. Ames.
42,150

 Weston died in 
1928 at the age of 64.

39,42,150
 He was buried at the Matinicus Cemetery in 

Matinicus, Maine.
150

 Weston Gregory Ames and Hattie May Ryder were married 
on 27 Nov 1887.

146

 Hattie May Ryder
145–146,150–152

, daughter of Henry Rider and Susan ________, 
was born in 1871 in Maine or Massachusetts, USA.

145–146,153–155
 She appeared in 

the census on 1 Jun 1880 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.
152

 She lived in 
Vinalhaven, Maine on 1 Jun 1880.

152
 Hattie was also known as Hattie M. Rider 

on 1 Jun 1880.
152

 She died in 1947 at the age of 76.
150

 She was buried at the 
Matinicus Cemetery in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

150

 Weston Gregory Ames and Hattie May Ryder had the following children:

i Alice L. Ames
144

 was born in 1892 in Maine, USA.
156

 She died in (date unknown).
40 ii Lyford Earl Ames, born 6 Nov 1899, Maine, USA; married Marguerite Ginn, 12 Nov 1923, 

Maine, USA; died 10 Mar 1980.
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34.  William Berbley Ames
58,108,110,112,157–160

 (David G.-6, Joseph-5, Josiah-4, Josiah-3, 
Josiah-2, Justus-1) was born about 10 Aug 1856 in Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, 
USA.

58,112,157–159,161–163
 He was also known as Will Ames.

58
 He was a sailor. William died 

of pulmonary tuberculosis on 10 Feb 1897 at the age of 40 in West Upton, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, USA.

108,110,112,157,160
 He was buried at the Mount Prospect Cemetery in 

Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.
110,157,160,164

 William Berbley Ames and Margaret 
Grace Soper were married on 11 Oct 1892 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

158–159

 Margaret Grace Soper
158–159,165–168

, daughter of John Foster Soper and Caroline Elizabeth Eldridge, was born on 
12 Aug 1862 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

158–159,165–168
 She was also known as Maggie Soper.

167
 She died on 

18 May 1960 at the age of 97.
168

 Margaret was buried after 18 May 1960 at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine, USA.

168

35.  Albert M. Ames
61,169

 (John M.-6, Joseph-5, Josiah-4, Josiah-3, Josiah-2, Justus-1) 
was born in 1866.

61,169
 He died in 1937 at the age of 71.

61,169
 He was buried at the Mount 

Prospect Cemetery in Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.
169

 Albert M. Ames and 
Florie W. Marden were married in 1889.

170

 Florie W. Marden
169–170

, daughter of Ezra Blanchard Marden and Medora Grant, was born 
on 17 Jun 1868 in Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.

169–170
 She was also known as 

Florie W. Marden Ames.
170

 She died on 8 Jul 1942 at the age of 74 in Stockton Springs, 
Maine.

169–170
 Florie was buried at the Mount Prospect Cemetery in Stockton Springs, Maine.

169–170
 She has Ancestral File Number LZKR-466.

170
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36.  Clara E. Ames
61,171

 (John M.-6, Joseph-5, Josiah-4, Josiah-3, Josiah-2, Justus-1) was 
born on 2 Oct 1875.

61,171
 She was also known as Clara A. Ames.

61
 She was also known as 

Clara A. Ames Devereaux.
61

 Clara died on 18 Nov 1912 at the age of 37.
61,171

 She was 
buried at the Mount Prospect Cemetery in Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA.

171
 Clara 

E. Ames and Charles B. Devereaux were married in (date unknown).
171

 Charles B. Devereaux
171

 was born in (date unknown).
171

 He died in (date unknown).

37.  Walter Carney Ames
19,59

 (Florin Haskell-6, Joseph-5, Josiah-4, Josiah-3, Josiah-2, Justus-1) was born on 19 
May 1871 in Kennebunkport, York, Maine, USA.

19,59
 He died on 23 Dec 1937 at the age of 66 in Brunswick, 

Glynn, Georgia, USA.
19,59

 Walter Carney Ames and Mamie Lou ________ were married on 29 Mar 1898 in 
Brunswick, Glynn, Georgia, USA.

19

 Mamie Lou ________
19

 was born on 27 Oct 1875 in Tolbotton, Talbot, Georgia, USA.
19

 She was also known as 
Mamie Lou Ames.

19
 She died in (date unknown).

 Walter Carney Ames and Mamie Lou ________ had the following child:

i Walter Polhill Ames
19

 was born on 20 Oct 1900 in Brunswick, Glynn, Georgia, USA.
19

 He 
died in (date unknown).
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Eighth Generation

38.  Lewis Mcdonald Ames
172–176

 (Seth Thomas-7, Robert M.-6, Joseph-5, 
Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born on 8 Dec 1866 in 
Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.

172–175,177
 He was also known as Lewis Maxwell 

Ames.
172

 He was also known as Louis M. Ames.
177

 Lewis appeared in the census 
in 1900 in Hallowell, Maine.

177
 He lived in Hallowell, Maine in 1900.

177
 In 1900 

he was a stone cutter.
177

 Lewis died in 1935 at the age of 69.
175

 He was buried at 
the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

175
 Lewis Mcdonald 

Ames and Millie Frances Gray were married on 30 Jun 1888 in Hallowell, 
Kennebec, Maine, USA.

172–173,175,178

 Millie Frances Gray
173,175,177,179

, daughter of Harrison Gray and ________ 
________, was born on 26 Mar 1872 or 1873 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, 
USA.

173,175,177,179
 She appeared in the census in 1900 in Hallowell, Maine.

177
 She 

lived in Hallowell, Maine in 1900.
177

 Millie died in 1952 at the age of 80.
175

 She 
was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

175

 Lewis Mcdonald Ames and Millie Frances Gray had the following children:

41 i Ora A. Ames, born 8 Nov 1889, Hallowell, Kennebec, Maine, USA; married Edward Ross 
Witham, abt 14 Jan 1908; died 10 Mar 1976, Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.

42 ii Christie Ames, born 21 Jun 1899, Maine, USA; married Herbert Soper, (date unknown); died 
1929.

39.  Weston L. Ames
142,146

 (Wilmer L.-7, Joseph-6, Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was 
born in May 1887 in Maine, USA.

142,146
 He appeared in the census on 1 Jun 1900 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, 

Knox, Maine, USA.
142

 He lived in Matinicus, Maine on 1 Jun 1900.
142

 On 1 Jun 1900 Weston was a student, at 
school.

142
 He died in (date unknown). Weston L. Ames and Hilda Wentworth were married on 29 Jun 1913.

146

 Hilda Wentworth
146

, daughter of Alton Wentworth and Genevive Grant, was born in (date unknown).
146

 She 
died in (date unknown).

 Weston L. Ames and Hilda Wentworth had the following children:

i Wilmer Ames
146

 was born in (date unknown).
146

ii Elwyn Ames
146

 was born in (date unknown).
146

iii Dorian Ames
146

 was born in (date unknown).
146
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40.  Lyford Earl Ames
144–146,148,180–183

 (Weston Gregory-7, Ezekial Burgess-6, 
Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born on 6 Nov 
1899 in Maine, USA.

144–146,148,180,182–184
 In 1917 he was a fisherman.

148
 He lived in 

Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA on 12 Sep 1918.
148

 On 12 Sep 
1918 Lyford was a fisherman, employed by his father Weston G. Ames.

148
 On 12 

Apr 1940 he was a furniture handler.
181

 He appeared in the census on 12 Apr 
1940 in Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA.

181
 Lyford died on 10 Mar 1980 at the age 

of 80.
180,183

 He was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

180
 Lyford Earl Ames and Marguerite Ginn were married on 12 Nov 1923 in Maine, USA.

146,182–183

 Marguerite Ginn
145–146,181–183,185–186

, daughter of Ralph Francis Ginn and Blanche 
M. Hutchins, was born on 16 Apr 1906 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

145–

146,182–183,185–187
 She was also known as Marguerite C. Ames. On 12 Apr 1940 she 

was a sardine packer.
181

 Marguerite appeared in the census on 12 Apr 1940 in 
Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA.

181
 She died on 24 Mar 1983 at the age of 76.

185
 

She was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
185

 Lyford Earl Ames and Marguerite Ginn had the following children:

43 i Edwin Weston Ames, born 30 Apr 1924, Maine, USA; married Emma E. Mackie, 27 Apr 1946
; died 25 Mar 1958, Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

44 ii Alton Maxwell Ames, born 10 Mar 1926, Maine, USA; married Thelma G. Warren, 19 Dec 
1953, Maine, USA; married Emma E. Mackie, (date unknown); died 10 Jul 1986.

iii Marshall L. Ames
145,181

 was born in 1930 in Maine, USA.
145,188

 He appeared in the census on 
12 Apr 1940 in Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA.

iv Marilyn K. Ames
145,181

 was born in 1937 in Maine, USA.
145,189

 She appeared in the census on 
12 Apr 1940 in Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA.

181

v George W. Ames
145,181

 was born about 1939 in Maine, USA.
145,190

 He appeared in the census on 
12 Apr 1940 in Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA.

181

vi Nancy Ames
145

 was born in 1941.
145

 She died before 2017 at the age of 76.
145

45 vii Marie Ames, born 1944; married Norman L. Perkins, (date unknown).
46 viii Dennis Francis Ames, born 18 Sep 1946, Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA; died 9 Dec 1991.
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Ninth Generation

41.  Ora A. Ames
177,191–194

 (Lewis Mcdonald-8, Seth Thomas-7, Robert M.-6, 
Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born on 8 Nov 
1889 in Hallowell, Kennebec, Maine, USA.

191–192,194–196
 She appeared in the 

census in 1900 in Hallowell, Maine.
177

 She lived in Hallowell, Maine in 1900.
177

 
Ora lived in East Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA on 14 Jan 1908.

194
 She died on 

10 Mar 1976 at the age of 86 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA.
191,193

 She was buried at the Front Ridge 
Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

191,193
 Ora A. Ames and Edward Ross Witham had their marriage 

certified on 7 Jan 1908 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.
197

 They marriage intentions were filed on 14 Jan 
1908 in Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA.

194
 They were married about 14 Jan 1908.

198–199

 Edward Ross Witham
191–192,194

 was born in 1884 in Bucksport, Hancock, 
Maine, USA.

191–192,194
 He lived in Bucksport, Maine on 14 Jan 1908.

194
 He died in 

1935 at the age of 51.
191

 Edward was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.

191

 Edward Ross Witham and Ora A. Ames had the following child:

i Mildred Mand Witham
191–192

 was born on 24 Mar 1908 in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
191–192

 She died of malnutrition on 2 Jul 1908 at the age of 0 in 
Orland, Maine.

191–192
 She was buried at the Front Ridge 

Cemetery in Orland, Maine.
191

42.  Christie Ames
174–175,200

 (Lewis Mcdonald-8, Seth Thomas-7, Robert M.-6, 
Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born on 21 Jun 
1899 in Maine, USA.

174–175,177
 She appeared in the census in 1900 in Hallowell, 

Kennebec, Maine, USA.
177

 She lived in Hallowell, Maine in 1900.
177

 Christie 
died in 1929 at the age of 30.

175
 She was buried at the Front Ridge Cemetery in 

Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
175

 Christie Ames and Herbert Soper were 
married in (date unknown).

174

 Herbert Soper
174

 was born in (date unknown).
174

 He died in (date unknown).

 Herbert Soper and Christie Ames had the following children:
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Ora E. Soper, born 1917; married Arthur W. Murray, (date unknown); died 1990.
ii Russell Soper

174
 was born in (date unknown).

174

43.  Edwin Weston Ames
145,181,183,201–203

 (Lyford Earl-8, Weston Gregory-7, 
Ezekial Burgess-6, Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was 
born on 30 Apr 1924 in Maine, USA.

145,183,201–204
 He appeared in the census on 12 

Apr 1940 in Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA.
181

 He died of drowning on 25 Mar 
1958 at the age of 33 in Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA.

183,201
 

Edwin was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
201

 Edwin Weston Ames and Emma E. Mackie were married on 27 Apr 1946.
202–203

 Emma E. Mackie
183,202–203,205–207

, daughter of Victor Mackie and Selma Cook, 
was born on 5 Sep 1927 in St. George, Knox, Maine, USA.

183,202–203,205–207
 She 

was also known as Emma E. Ames.
205–206

 She died on 28 Oct 1975 at the age of 
48 at a medical center in western Massachusetts, USA.

205–207
 Emma was buried at 

the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
205,207–208

 Edwin Weston Ames and Emma E. Mackie had the following children:

48 i Paul Ames, born (date unknown).
49 ii Carol Ames, born (date unknown); married ________ MacIntyre, (date unknown).

iii ________ Ames
209

 was born in (date unknown).
209

44.  Alton Maxwell Ames
145,181,183,207,210–211

 (Lyford Earl-8, Weston Gregory-7, 
Ezekial Burgess-6, Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was 
born on 10 Mar 1926 in Maine, USA.

145,183,203,207,210–212
 He appeared in the census 

on 12 Apr 1940 in Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA.
212

 He died on 10 Jul 1986 at 
the age of 60.

183,203,207,210
 Alton was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, 

Hancock, Maine, USA.
207,210

 Alton Maxwell Ames and Thelma G. Warren were 
married on 19 Dec 1953 in Maine, USA.

211,213

 Thelma G. Warren
183,211

 was born in (date unknown).
183,211

 She died in (date unknown).

Alton Maxwell Ames and Emma E. Mackie were married in (date unknown).
214–215
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 Emma E. Mackie
183,202–203,205–207

, daughter of Victor Mackie and Selma Cook, 
was born on 5 Sep 1927 in St. George, Knox, Maine, USA.

183,202–203,205–207
 She 

was also known as Emma E. Ames.
205–206

 She died on 28 Oct 1975 at the age of 
48 at a medical center in western Massachusetts, USA.

205–207
 Emma was buried at 

the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
205,207–208

45.  Marie Ames
145,216

 (Lyford Earl-8, Weston Gregory-7, Ezekial Burgess-6, Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, 
Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born in 1944.

145,216
 Marie Ames and Norman L. Perkins were married in (date 

unknown).
145,216

 Norman L. Perkins
145,216

, son of Alexander Gray and Blanche H. Perkins, was born on 6 
Nov 1937 in Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA.

216
 He died on 12 Dec 2016 at the age of 79 at 

home in Surry, Hancock, Maine, USA.
216

 Norman L. Perkins and Marie Ames had the following children:

50 i Donnie Perkins, born (date unknown); married Etta ________, (date unknown).
ii Timothy Perkins Sr.

216
 was born in (date unknown).

216
 He lived in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, 

USA on 15 Dec 2016.
216

51 iii Lisa Perkins, born (date unknown); married Richard Ruby, (date unknown).

46.  Dennis Francis Ames
145,183,217–219

 (Lyford Earl-8, Weston Gregory-7, Ezekial 
Burgess-6, Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born on 
18 Sep 1946 in Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA.

145,183,217–219
 He was also known 

as Dennis Frances Ames.
218

 He died on 9 Dec 1991 at the age of 45.
183,217–218

 
Dennis was buried at the Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
183,217

 

________ ________ was born in (date unknown).

 Dennis Francis Ames and ________ ________ had the following children:

52 i Debra Ames, born (date unknown); died bef 2017.
ii Jennifer Ames

219
 was born in (date unknown).

219

iii George Ames
219

 was born in (date unknown).
219
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Tenth Generation

47.  Ora E. Soper
174–175

 (Christie Ames-9, Lewis Mcdonald-8, Seth Thomas-7, 
Robert M.-6, Joseph-5, Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born 
in 1917.

174–175
 She died in 1990 at the age of 73.

175
 She was buried at the Front 

Ridge Cemetery in Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA.
175

 Ora E. Soper and Arthur 
W. Murray were married in (date unknown).

175

 Arthur W. Murray
175

 was born in (date unknown).
175

 He died in (date 
unknown).

48.  Paul Ames
145,203,206

 (Edwin Weston-9, Lyford Earl-8, Weston Gregory-7, Ezekial Burgess-6, Joseph-5, 
Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born in (date unknown).

145,203,206
 He was living on 28 Oct 1975 

in West Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA. 

 [Unknown] [Unknown] and Paul Ames had the following children:

i ________ Ames
220

 was born in (date unknown).
220

ii ________ Ames
220

 was born in (date unknown).
220

iii ________ Ames
220

 was born in (date unknown).
220

iv ________ Ames
220

 was born in (date unknown).
220

49.  Carol Ames
203,206

 (Edwin Weston-9, Lyford Earl-8, Weston Gregory-7, Ezekial Burgess-6, Joseph-5, 
Justus-4, Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born in (date unknown).

203,206
 She was also known as Carol 

MacIntyre.
203,206

 Carol Ames and ________ MacIntyre were married in (date unknown).

 ________ MacIntyre
206

 was born in (date unknown).
203,206

50.  Donnie Perkins
216

 (Marie Ames-9, Lyford Earl-8, Weston Gregory-7, Ezekial Burgess-6, Joseph-5, Justus-4, 
Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born in (date unknown).

216
 Donnie Perkins and Etta ________ were 

married in (date unknown).
216

 Etta ________
216

 was born in (date unknown).
216
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51.  Lisa Perkins
216

 (Marie Ames-9, Lyford Earl-8, Weston Gregory-7, Ezekial Burgess-6, Joseph-5, Justus-4, 
Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born in (date unknown).

216
 She lived in North Carolina, USA on 15 Dec 

2016.
216

 Lisa Perkins and Richard Ruby were married in (date unknown).
216

 Richard Ruby
216

 was born in (date unknown).
216

52.  Debra Ames
219

 (Dennis Francis-9, Lyford Earl-8, Weston Gregory-7, Ezekial Burgess-6, Joseph-5, Justus-4, 
Ebenezer-3, Anthony N.-2, Justus-1) was born in (date unknown).

219
 She died before 2017. 

________ ________ was born in (date unknown).

 ________ ________ and Debra Ames had the following child:

i Barry L. Farris
219

 was born in (date unknown).
219

Preparer:
  Tim Ames
  tim@timames.net
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1. Justus Eames b. 1627 FamilySearch.org Record.

2. Mehitable Chillingsworth b. 1631 FamilySearch.org Record.

3. Anthony Eames b. 1663 FamilySearch.org Record.

4. Find-a-grave record of Anthony Ames.

5. Ebenezer Ames Facts, Ancestry.com.

6. Ebenezer Eames b. 1711 FamilySearch.org Record.

7. Ebenezer Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. b. "1663".

8. Anthony Eames b. 1663 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "Hingham, Massachusetts Bay Colony, British
Colonial America".

9. Ebenezer Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. d. "1729".

10. Elizabeth Tilden b. 1665 FamilySearch.org Record.

11. Ebenezer Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. d. "1711".

12. Find-a-grave record of Anthony Ames. d. "1911".

13. Josiah Ames b. 1685 FamilySearch.org Record.

14. Margaret Barstow b. 1725 FamilySearch.org Record.

15. Geneanet Community Trees Index Record for Margaret Barstow.

16. Justus Eames b. 1744 FamilySearch.org Record.

17. Ebenezer Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. alternate m. date of "1735" given.

18. Josiah Ames b. 1729 FamilySearch.org Record.

19. Walter Polhill Ames - Sons of the American Revolution Application.

20. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Ames with bio.

21. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Ames with bio. d. "1820".

22. Justus Eames b. 1744 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "29 March 1823".

23. Judith Arey, Familysearch.org Record.

24. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Ames with bio. d. "1795".

25. Josiah Ames b. 1765 FamilySearch.org Record.

26. Josiah Ames Gravestone, Evergreen Cemetery.

27. Find-a-grave record of Sarah Black Ames.

28. Joseph Ames Facts, Ancestry.com.

29. Josiah Ames b. 1765 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "2 March 1765".
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30. Walter Polhill Ames - Sons of the American Revolution Application. b. "23/3/1765 Wilmington, Mass".

31. Josiah Ames b. 1765 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "11Sep1815".

32. Josiah Ames b. 1765 FamilySearch.org Record. place of marriage "Frankfurt, Maine" likely a typo for 
Frankfort, (Waldo, Maine).

33. Sarah Black Ames Gravestone, Evergreen Cemetery.

34. Sarah Black Ames Gravestone, Evergreen Cemetery. b. 18 June 1765, calculated from age of 71 y 11 m 
at death on 5/18/1837.

35. Find-a-grave record of Sarah Black Ames. b. "17 Jun 1767".

36. Walter Polhill Ames - Sons of the American Revolution Application. d. "Stockton Springs, Me".

37. Joseph Ames b. 1787 FamilySearch.org Record.

38. Elsie A. Burgess, FamilySearch.org Record.

39. Ezekial Burgess Ames Facts, Ancestry.com.

40. History of Matinicus.

41. Joseph Ames Gravestone, Fuller Cemetery.

42. Find-a-grave record of Ezekial Burgess Ames.

43. Find-a-grave record of Lydia E. Ames Bunker.

44. Death Record of Lydia E. Bunker.

45. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Ames with bio. "b. 8 June 1797, North Haven".

46. Joseph Ames Gravestone, Fuller Cemetery. b. 8 June 1787, calculated by his age of 74 y 10 m 4 d, on 
death on 4/12/1862.

47. Joseph Ames b. 1787 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "Vinalhaven, Hancock, Massachusetts, USA".

48. Death Record of Lydia E. Bunker. b. "North Haven Me".

49. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Ames with bio. m. "Jan 1808".

50. Elsy Ames Gravestone, Fuller Cemetery.

51. Ezekial Burgess Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. b. "1788".

52. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Ames with bio. b. "22 Apr 1852, Chatham Mass".

53. Elsy Ames Gravestone, Fuller Cemetery. b. 4/26/1789, calculated by age of 67 y 27 d, at time of death 
4/23/1856.

54. Death Record of Lydia E. Bunker. b. "Chatham, Mass".

55. Ezekial Burgess Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. d. "25 May 1856".

56. Joseph Ames b. 1794 FamilySearch.org Record.
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57. Joseph/Dorothy B. Ames Gravestone, Mt. Recluse Cemetery.

58. Obituary, David G. Ames.

59. Find-a-grave record of Florin Haskell Ames.

60. Death Record of John M. Ames.

61. Find-a-grave record of John M. Ames.

62. Burial Record of Elizabeth Ames.

63. Joseph Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. b. "Stockton, Springs".

64. Walter Polhill Ames - Sons of the American Revolution Application. b. "17/1/1794 (?) Stockton Springs".

65. Joseph Ames b. 1794 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "29 Jan 1882".

66. Joseph Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. d. "20 Jan 1882".

67. Joseph/Dorothy B. Ames Gravestone, Mt. Recluse Cemetery. d. "Jan 29, 1882".

68. Walter Polhill Ames - Sons of the American Revolution Application. d. "20/1/1882 (?) Maine".

69. Elizabeth Kingsbury Ames Gravestone, Evergreen Cemetery.

70. Find-a-grave record of John M. Ames. d. "1839".

71. Elizabeth Kingsbury Ames Gravestone, Evergreen Cemetery. inscription looks like July 4, "1839".

72. Joseph Ames b. 1794 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "1838".

73. Lydia E. Ames Bunker Gravestone, John Carver Cemetery.

74. Lydia E. Ames Bunker Gravestone, John Carver Cemetery. b. "June 3, 1831".

75. Joseph Ames b. 1787 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1830".

76. Death Record of Lydia E. Bunker. b. 1 Feb 1831, calculated from age at death in death record.

77. Nathaniel Ames Gravestone, John Carver Cemetery.

78. Find-a-grave record of Esther H. Ames Irish.

79. Nathaniel Ames Gravestone, John Carver Cemetery. d. "Aug 10, 1891".

80. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Ames with bio. d. "1 Aug 1891".

81. Charity Brown Ames Gravestone, John Carver Cemetery.

82. Winthrop T. Ames Gravestone, John Carver Cemetery.

83. Eldridge B. Ames Gravestone, John Carver Cemetery.

84. Eldridge B. Ames Gravestone, John Carver Cemetery. b. 11/4/1845, calculated by age of 32 y 9 m 9 d at 
death on 8/13/1878.

85. Robert M. Ames, FamilySearch.org Record.
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86. Harriet Ann Bennett b. 1814 FamilySearch.org Record.

87. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Ames with bio. b. " 4 July 1810 North Haven (10 July per Vital Records)".

88. Hannah Thomas, FamilySearch.org Record.

89. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Ames with bio. b. "20 Oct 1814".

90. Find-a-grave record of Harriet Ann Bennett Black Ames.

91. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Ames with bio. b. "Searsmont/Bristol".

92. Harriet Ann Bennett b. 1814 FamilySearch.org Record. d. "29 September 1899, Wellington, Lorain, 
Ohio, United States".

93. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Ames with bio. according to bio, she d. "12 Apr 1883 Portland, Maine".

94. Census of Matinicus Maine 1860, Joseph Ames Family.

95. Ezekial Burgess Ames Gravestone.

96. Find-a-grave record of Ezekial Burgess Ames. b. "10 Sep 1821".

97. Ezekial Burgess Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. 2 entries, with d. dates 1891 and 1910.

98. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Ames with bio. d. "14  Dec 1891".

99. Sally S. Ames Gravestone, Matinicus Cemetery. name given as Sally "S." Ames.

100. Sally S. Ames Gravestone, Matinicus Cemetery.

101. Andrew Jackson/Harriet T. Ames Gravestone, Fuller Cemetery.

102. Daniel J. Ames b. 1819 FamilySearch.org Record.

103. Voter Registration, Tuolumne County, California for 1879.

104. Census of Prospect Maine 1850, Daniel J. Ames Family.

105. Joseph Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. b. "1 June 1822 Parsonfield Maine" to mother Elizabeth Kingsbury.

106. Daniel J. Ames b. 1819 FamilySearch.org Record. name spelled "Florette".

107. Census of Prospect Maine 1850, Daniel J. Ames Family. hand-written spelling of name looks like 
"Haretta".

108. Death Record of William B. Ames.

109. David G. Ames Gravestone, Mt. Prospect Cemetery.

110. Find-a-grave record of William B. Ames.

111. Find-a-grave record of Charles Winslow Ames.

112. Find-a-grave record of Edlon H. Ames.

113. David G. Ames Gravestone, Mt. Prospect Cemetery. d. 1/20/1892 AE 66 y 11 m implies b. abt. 
2/20/1825.
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114. Find-a-grave record of William B. Ames. b. "1826".

115. Joseph Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. b. "18 February 1825".

116. Obituary, David G. Ames. b. "North Searsport".

117. Find-a-grave record of Charles Winslow Ames.

118. David G. Ames Gravestone, Mt. Prospect Cemetery. Margaret listed as "his wife".

119. David G. Ames Gravestone, Mt. Prospect Cemetery. d. 1/23/1900 AE 75 y 7 m 18 d implies b. 5 June 
1824.

120. Edlon H. Ames Gravestone, Mt. Prospect Cemetery.

121. Edlon H. Ames Gravestone, Mt. Prospect Cemetery. b. date calculated as 9/5/1851, from d. date 
9/18/1884 ae 33 y 13 d.

122. Find-a-grave record of Edlon H. Ames. d. "Stockton Springs".

123. Charles Winslow Ames Grave, Sandgate Cemetery (Australia).

124. Charles Winslow Ames Cenotaph, Mount Prospect Cemetery.

125. John M. Ames 1863 Draft Registration Record.

126. John M. Ames Gravestone, Mount Prospect Cemetery.

127. Joseph Ames b. 1794 FamilySearch.org Record. b. "1830".

128. Joseph Ames Facts, Ancestry.com. b. "29 December 1837".

129. Find-a-grave record of Florin Haskell Ames. b. "1837".

130. John M. Ames 1863 Draft Registration Record. calc b. date abt 1838.

131. Death Record of John M. Ames. b. 12/30/1837 calculated by age of 60 y 11 m 13 d at death on 
12/13/1898.

132. John M. Ames Gravestone, Mount Prospect Cemetery. inscription looks like "Dec. 31, 1837".

133. Mary S. Griffin Ames Gravestone, Mount Prospect Cemetery.

134. Frank C. Ames Gravestone, Mount Prospect Cemetery.

135. Joseph Ames b. 1794 FamilySearch.org Record.

136. Walter Polhill Ames - Sons of the American Revolution Application. b. "1843".

137. Find-a-grave record of Joseph Parker Ames.

138. Find-a-grave record of Cordelia Ames Paul.

139. Esther A. Ames Gravestone, Riverside Cemetery.

140. Seth Thomas Ames, FamilySearch.org Record.

141. Mary Jane Delano, FamilySearch.org Record.
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142. Census of Matinicus Maine 1900, Wilmer L. Ames Family.

143. Census of Matinicus Maine 1900, Henry J. Ames Family.

144. Census of Matinicus Maine 1920, Weston G. Ames Family.

145. Phone conversation with Marie Ames Perkins, 2/08/2017.

146. e-mail from Elizabeth Bunker, 2/9/2017.

147. Weston "C." Ames Gravestone, Matinicus Cemetery. Middle initial given as "C.".

148. Lyford E Ames Draft Registration Card.

149. Census of Matinicus Maine 1920, Weston G. Ames Family. 55 years old in 1920.

150. Weston "C." Ames Gravestone, Matinicus Cemetery.

151. Census of Matinicus Maine 1920, Weston G. Ames Family. "Hattie M." indicated as wife.

152. Census of Vinalhaven Maine, 1880, Henry Rider (Ryder) Family.

153. Census of Matinicus Maine 1920, Weston G. Ames Family. 45 years old in 1920 implies b. about 1875. 
Place of birth "Massachusetts".

154. Weston "C." Ames Gravestone, Matinicus Cemetery. b. "1871".

155. Census of Vinalhaven Maine, 1880, Henry Rider (Ryder) Family. place of birth "Maine".

156. Census of Matinicus Maine 1920, Weston G. Ames Family. Age of 28 in 1920.

157. William B. Ames Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

158. Marriage Record of William B. Ames/Margaret Soper.

159. e-mail from Virginia Soper Davis, 10/13/2000.

160. William B. Ames Gravestone, Mt. Prospect Cemetery.

161. Death Record of William B. Ames. 40 years of age in 1897.

162. William B. Ames Gravestone, Mt. Prospect Cemetery. d. 2/10/1897 AE 40 yrs 6 ms implies b. abt. 
8/10/1856.

163. Find-a-grave record of William B. Ames. b. "1 Aug 1856".

164. Death Record of William B. Ames. Buried in Stockton Springs, but named on an Ames gravestone at 
Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland, Maine.

165. Marriage Record of Fred H. Morse/Maggie G. Soper Ames.

166. Death Record, daughter of Fred Morse.

167. Maggie Grace Soper Birth Record.

168. Find-a-grave record of Maggie Grace Soper Morse.

169. Albert M./Florie W. Ames Gravestone, Mount Prospect Cemetery.
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170. Find-a-grave record of Florie W. Marden Ames.

171. Clara E. Ames Gravestone, Mount Prospect Cemetery.

172. Lewis Mcdonald Ames, FamilySearch.org Record.

173. Cindy Gray Hinton, e-mail from Cindy Gray Hinton, 3/21/2001.

174. Virginia Soper Davis, e-mail from Virginia Soper Davis, 3/20/2001.

175. Lewis M. Ames Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

176. Census of Hallowell Maine 1900, Lewis Ames Family. name spelled "Louis".

177. Census of Hallowell Maine 1900, Lewis Ames Family.

178. Census of Hallowell Maine 1900, Lewis Ames Family. married 12 years in 1900.

179. Millie Frances Gray, FamilySearch.org Record.

180. Lyford E. Ames Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

181. Census of Rockland Maine 1940, Lyford E. Ames Family.

182. Marriage Record of Lyford E. Ames/Marguerite Ginn.

183. Family Group Sheet, Lyford E. Ames.

184. Census of Rockland Maine 1940, Lyford E. Ames Family. 40 years old in 1940 census.

185. Marguerite C. Ames Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

186. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 477.

187. Census of Rockland Maine 1940, Lyford E. Ames Family. Age of 33 in 1940.

188. Census of Rockland Maine 1940, Lyford E. Ames Family. Age of 10 in 1940.

189. Census of Rockland Maine 1940, Lyford E. Ames Family. Age of 3 in 1940.

190. Census of Rockland Maine 1940, Lyford E. Ames Family. Age of 1 in 1940.

191. Ora A. Ames/Edward Witham Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery.

192. Death Record of Mildred Mand Witham.

193. Find-a-grave record of Ora A. Ames Witham.

194. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 370.

195. Census of Hallowell Maine 1900, Lewis Ames Family. b. "Nov. 8. 1889".

196. Find-a-grave record of Ora A. Ames Witham. b. 8 Nov. "1890" contrary to census record.

197. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 370. marriage certification date is before 
marriage date ?.

198. Ora A. Ames/Edward Witham Gravestone, Front Ridge Cemetery. Ora Ames indicated as "his wife".
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199. Bucksport Maine Vital Records, FamilySearch.org Images, p. 370. date looks like m. date Jan 7, 1908, 
before "intentions" date.

200. Census of Hallowell Maine 1900, Lewis Ames Family. Name spelled "Christen" in transcription.

201. Edwin Weston Ames Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

202. Marriage Record of Edwin Weston Ames/Emma E Mackie.

203. Phone conversation with Marie Ames Perkins, 1/11/2019.

204. Census of Rockland Maine 1940, Lyford E. Ames Family. Age of 15 in 1940 census.

205. Emma E. Ames Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

206. Obituary, Emma Mackie Ames.

207. Emma E. Ames Burial Record.

208. Obituary, Emma Mackie Ames. Obit incorrectly states committal in Oak Hill Cemetery in Bucksport. 
Actually buried in Oak Grove Cemetery in Orland.

209. Phone conversation with Marie Ames Perkins, 1/11/2019. 3 children mentioned.

210. Alton M. Ames Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

211. Marriage Record of Alton M. Ames/Thelma G. Warren.

212. Census of Rockland Maine 1940, Lyford E. Ames Family. Age of 14 in 1940 census.

213. Family Group Sheet, Lyford E. Ames. Date given as "21 Jun 1949".

214. Phone conversation with Marie Ames Perkins, 1/11/2019. Marie Ames Perkins confirmed Emma 
married second Alton Maxwell Ames, not "Alton N. Ames", as mentioned in Emma's obituary.

215. Obituary, Emma Mackie Ames. Marie Ames Perkins confirmed Emma married second Alton Maxwell 
Ames, not "Alton N. Ames", as mentioned in the obituary.

216. Obituary, Norman Perkins, Bangor Daily News, 12/15/2016.

217. Dennis F. Ames Gravestone, Oak Grove Cemetery.

218. Dennis Frances Ames Social Security Record.

219. Facebook posts, Barry L  Farris, 2/6/2017.

220. Phone conversation with Marie Ames Perkins, 1/11/2019. "Paul had 4 daughters".
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AMES
Adaline Partridge (1848–   ) . . . 17
Albert M. (1866–1937) . . . 19, 25
Alice L. (1892–   ) . . . 24
Alton Maxwell (1926–1986) . . . 28, 30
Amanda S. (1850–1939) . . . 11, 21
Andrew Jackson (1833–1915) . . . 9, 16
Belinda (   –   ) . . . 12
Blanchard W. (1886–   ) . . . 24
Capt. Charles Winslow (1860–1920) . . . 18
Capt. David G. (1825–1892) . . . 10, 18
Capt. Edlon H. (1851–1884) . . . 18
Capt. Harvey (1816–1899) . . . 9, 14
Capt. Joseph B. (1828–1858) . . . 10
Capt. Robert M. (1810–1886) . . . 8, 13
Carol (   –   ) . . . 30, 32
Chariety (1809–   ) . . . 7
Charity (1758–1845) . . . 4
Charles (1826–1895) . . . 10
Christie (1899–1929) . . . 27, 29
Clara E. (1875–1912) . . . 20, 26
Col. Joseph (1794–1882) . . . 7, 9
Cora F. (1884–   ) . . . 24
Cordelia (1831–1866) . . . 12, 22
Daniel (1795–1814) . . . 7
Daniel Jackson (1819–   ) . . . 9, 17
David (1798–   ) . . . 7
Deborah (1787–1789) . . . 7
Deborah (1791–   ) . . . 6
Debra (   –2017) . . . 31, 33
Dennis Francis (1946–1991) . . . 28, 31
Dorian (   –   ) . . . 27
Dorinda (   –   ) . . . 14
Edwin Weston (1924–1958) . . . 28, 30
Eldridge B. (1845–1878) . . . 13
Eliza (1805–1876) . . . 7
Elsie (   –   ) . . . 14
Elwyn (   –   ) . . . 27
Esther (1844–1907) . . . 13, 22
Esther A. (1824–1902) . . . 9, 15
Evelyn L. (1895–   ) . . . 23
Everett E. (1882–   ) . . . 23
Ezekial (   –   ) . . . 13
Ezekial Burgess (1821–1900) . . . 9, 15
Flora E. (1880–   ) . . . 23
Floretta (1844–1928) . . . 17
Florin Haskell (1842–1899) . . . 10, 20
Franklin C. (1869–1886) . . . 19
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Fred Y. (1876–   ) . . . 23
Freeman (   –   ) . . . 14
George (   –   ) . . . 31
George W. (1939–   ) . . . 28
Hannah (1802–1849) . . . 7
Hannah Jane (1832–1907) . . . 10, 20
Hariette (   –   ) . . . 14
Henry (1789–1844) . . . 7
Henry J. (1856–   ) . . . 15, 23
Isabel (1882–   ) . . . 23
James (   –   ) . . . 14
James (1803–   ) . . . 7
James Albert (1835–1872) . . . 10
Jennifer (   –   ) . . . 31
Jenny (1797–   ) . . . 7
John (1800–1885) . . . 7
John M. (1837–1898) . . . 10, 19
Joseph (1787–1862) . . . 6, 8, 12
Joseph Jr. (1819–1878) . . . 9, 14
Joseph Parker (1867–1889) . . . 20
Josiah (1729–1830) . . . 2, 4
Josiah (1765–1815) . . . 4, 6
Josiah (1792–1862) . . . 7
Justus (1744–1820) . . . 4, 6
Lavon S. (1899–   ) . . . 23
Lewis (   –   ) . . . 14
Lewis C. (1813–1897) . . . 8, 14
Lewis Mcdonald (1866–1935) . . . 22, 27
Lydia (1784–1868) . . . 6, 8, 16
Lydia E. (1831–1897) . . . 9, 12, 16
Lyford Earl (1899–1980) . . . 24, 28
Marie (1944–   ) . . . 28, 31
Marilyn K. (1937–   ) . . . 28
Mark (1742–1823) . . . 4
Mark (1789–   ) . . . 6
Marshall L. (1930–   ) . . . 28
Mary (   –   ) . . . 14
Mary (1789–   ) . . . 7
Mary (1807–1883) . . . 7
Mary Ellen (1844–1849) . . . 11
Nancy (1941–2017) . . . 28
Nathaniel (1808–1891) . . . 8, 12
Ora A. (1889–1976) . . . 27, 29
Oscar F. (1887–   ) . . . 24
Paul (   –   ) . . . 30, 32
Phineas K. (1830–   ) . . . 10
Rose (   –   ) . . . 14
Ruth (1748–   ) . . . 4
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Sally L. (1827–1917) . . . 9, 16
Sarah (1790–   ) . . . 7
Sarah Annette (1848–1851) . . . 11
Sarah Elizabeth (1833–1847) . . . 10
Seth (   –   ) . . . 14
Seth Thomas (1838–1881) . . . 13, 22
Walter Carney (1871–1937) . . . 20, 26
Walter Polhill (1900–   ) . . . 26
Weston Gregory (1864–1928) . . . 15, 24
Weston L. (1887–   ) . . . 23, 27
William Berbley (1856–1897) . . . 18, 25
Wilmer (   –   ) . . . 27
Wilmer L. (1853–   ) . . . 15, 23
Winthrop T. (1836–1887) . . . 12
________ (   –   ) . . . 20, 30, 32

AREY
Judith (1750–1795) . . . 6

BARSTOW
Benjamin (   –   ) . . . 4
Margaret (1725–1807) . . . 4

BENNETT
Cornelius (   –   ) . . . 13
Harriette Ann (1814–1899) . . . 14

BERRY
Dorothy Susan French (1811–1882) . . . 10
Margaret W. (1824–1900) . . . 18

BEVERAGE
Harriet T. (1837–1919) . . . 17
James Douglas (   –   ) . . . 16

BLACK
Henry (1739–1817) . . . 6
Sarah (1767–1837) . . . 7

BOODY
H. J. (   –   ) . . . 20

BROWN
Charity (1811–1892) . . . 12
Dura (1822–1914) . . . 15
Richard Sr. (   –   ) . . . 12, 15

BUNKER
John Brown (1826–1898) . . . 16
Philip Jr. (   –   ) . . . 16

BURGESS
Elsie A. (   –1856) . . . 8, 12
Ezekiel (   –   ) . . . 8

CARVER
Sally (   –   ) . . . 15

CHILLINGSWORTH
Mehitable (1631–1706) . . . 1
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Thomas III (1612–1654) . . . 1
COOK

Selma (   –   ) . . . 30
COSTIGAN

________ (   –   ) . . . 21
CRIE

John Jr. (   –   ) . . . 14
Sarah Elizabeth (1832–1879) . . . 14

DELANO
Mary Jane (1842–1917) . . . 22

DEVEREAUX
Charles B. (   –   ) . . . 26

DYER
Hannah (   –   ) . . . 13

EAMES
Anthony (1700–1784) . . . 2
Anthony N. Sr. (1663–1739) . . . 1–2
Benjamin (1709–1788) . . . 2
Caleb (1702–   ) . . . 2
Deborah (1775–1840) . . . 6
Ebenezer (1711–1779) . . . 2, 4
Ebenezer (1775–1850) . . . 6
Elisabeth (1681–   ) . . . 1
Elisabeth (1706–1798) . . . 2
Ephraim (1676–   ) . . . 1
Hannah (1673–   ) . . . 1
John (1669–   ) . . . 1
Joseph (1674–   ) . . . 1
Joseph (1677–   ) . . . 1
Joshua (1704–   ) . . . 2
Josiah (1685–1737) . . . 1–2
Justus (1627–1706) . . . 1
Justus (1790–1861) . . . 6
Margaret (1747–   ) . . . 4
Margery (1667–1690) . . . 1
Margery (1695–1785) . . . 2
Mary (1779–1807) . . . 6
Millicent (1665–1735) . . . 1
Nathaniel (1685–1773) . . . 1
Thomas (1696–   ) . . . 2
Thomas (1777–1850) . . . 6

ELDRIDGE
Caroline Elizabeth (1831–1928) . . . 25
Lydia (   –   ) . . . 8

EMERY
Sarah (   –   ) . . . 14

FARRIS
Barry L. (   –   ) . . . 33
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GINN
Marguerite (1906–1983) . . . 28
Ralph Francis (1881–1973) . . . 28

GRANT
Genevive (   –   ) . . . 27
Medora (1847–1918) . . . 25

GRAY
Alexander (   –2016) . . . 31
Harrison II (   –   ) . . . 27
Millie Frances (1872–1952) . . . 27

GRIFFIN
Mary S. (1841–1925) . . . 19

HAMPTON
Joanna (1616–1684) . . . 1

HOLMES
Mary (1640–1705) . . . 2

HUTCHINS
Blanche M. (1881–1971) . . . 28

IRISH
Addison Field (1842–1912) . . . 22
Gertie May (1877–1877) . . . 22

KEEN
Rosella Inez (1847–1906) . . . 20

KINGSBURY
Elizabeth (1796–1839) . . . 10

MACINTYRE
________ (   –   ) . . . 32

MACKIE
Emma E. (1927–1975) . . . 30–31
Victor (   –   ) . . . 30

MARDEN
Ezra Blanchard (1841–1878) . . . 25
Florie W. (1868–1942) . . . 25

MERITHEW
Ruby (1797–1820) . . . 9

MURRAY
Arthur W. (   –   ) . . . 32

NORTON
Susan (   –   ) . . . 12, 15

PARTRIDGE
Adaline E. (1821–1848) . . . 17

PAUL
David Burr (1821–1899) . . . 22
Elizabeth (   –   ) . . . 13

PERKINS
Blanche H. (1921–1990) . . . 31
Donnie (   –   ) . . . 31–32
Lisa (   –   ) . . . 31, 33
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Norman L. (1937–2016) . . . 31
Timothy Sr. (   –   ) . . . 31

PHILBROOK
Hannah (   –   ) . . . 14

PHILIPS
Hannah (1693–1767) . . . 2

RANDALL
Mercy (   –   ) . . . 4

RIDER
Henry (1852–   ) . . . 24

RUBY
Richard (   –   ) . . . 33

RYDER
Hattie May (1871–1947) . . . 24

SIMMONDS
Hannah (   –   ) . . . 16

SOPER
Herbert (   –   ) . . . 29
John Foster (1828–1912) . . . 25
Margaret Grace (1862–1960) . . . 25
Ora E. (1917–1990) . . . 29, 32
Russell (   –   ) . . . 30

STOWERS
Sarah (1744–1816) . . . 6

THOMAS
Capt. Seth (   –   ) . . . 13
Hannah (1814–1867) . . . 13

TILDEN
Elizabeth (1665–1712) . . . 2
Thomas (1618–1704) . . . 2

TOLMAN
Iddo K. (1821–1903) . . . 16
Isaac Sr. (   –   ) . . . 14, 16
Lisetta (1816–1844) . . . 14

VERILL
Sarah (   –   ) . . . 16

WARREN
Thelma G. (   –   ) . . . 30

WENTWORTH
Alton (   –   ) . . . 27
Hilda (   –   ) . . . 27

WITHAM
Edward Ross (1884–1935) . . . 29
Mildred Mand (1908–1908) . . . 29

YOUNG
Annette M. (1825–1910) . . . 15
Ebenezer (   –   ) . . . 14
Eunice (   –   ) . . . 14, 16
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Peggy T. (1830–1910) . . . 15
Rufus (   –   ) . . . 15
Sally (1815–1902) . . . 14
Samuel (1816–1905) . . . 8, 12, 16
Samuel Jr. (   –   ) . . . 8, 16

________
Elizabeth (1735–1813) . . . 4
Etta (   –   ) . . . 32
Etta W. (1862–   ) . . . 23
Isabel F. (1854–   ) . . . 23
Lydia Jane (1863–1950) . . . 15
Mamie Lou (1875–   ) . . . 26
Mary (1827–   ) . . . 17
Mehitable (1730–   ) . . . 4
Susan (1852–   ) . . . 24
________ (   –   ) . . . 20, 23, 27, 31, 33



Index of Places 13 May 2023

49

Appelton (Appleton ?), Knox, Maine, USA . . . 4
Bangor, Penobscot, Maine, USA . . . 10
Barnstable or Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts, USA . . . 8
Belfast, Waldo, Maine, USA . . . 9
Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine, USA . . . 27, 31
Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA . . . 27, 29
Brockton, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA . . . 4
Brookwood, Tuscaloosa, Alabama, USA . . . 20
Brunswick, Georgia . . . 20
Brunswick, Glynn, Georgia, USA . . . 11, 20, 26
Bucksport, Hancock, Maine, USA . . . 28–29
Bucksport, Maine . . . 29
Camden, Knox, Maine, USA . . . 9, 12, 14, 22
Camden, Maine . . . 22
Castine, Hancock, Maine, USA . . . 31
East Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA . . . 29
Fordington, Dorset, England, United Kingdom . . . 1
Fordington, Saint George Parish, Dorset, England, United Kingdom . . . 1
Frankfort, Waldo, Maine, USA . . . 10
Frankfurt, Maine . . . 5–6
Georgia, USA . . . 20
Gold Springs, Tuolumne, California, USA . . . 17
Hallowell, Kennebec, Maine, USA . . . 23, 27, 29
Hallowell, Maine . . . 27, 29
Hampden, Penobscot, Maine, USA . . . 21
Hampden, Penobscot, Maine, USA or Stockton Springs, Maine . . . 18
Islesboro, Waldo, Maine, USA . . . 4
Kennebunkport, York, Maine, USA . . . 20, 26
Lewiston, Androscoggin, Maine, USA . . . 8, 12, 22
Maine or Massachusetts, USA . . . 24
Maine, USA . . . 11–12, 15, 17, 20, 22–24, 27–30
Marshfield, Massachusetts . . . 1–2
Marshfield, Plymouth Colony, British Colonial America . . . 3–4
Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts Bay Colony, British Colonial America . . . 3–4
Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA . . . 1–2, 4, 6
Matinicus Isle Plantation, Knox, Maine, USA . . . 8–9, 12, 14–16, 23–24, 27–28, 30
Matinicus, Maine . . . 14–16, 23–24, 27
Nashville, New Hampshire, USA . . . 10, 18
Newcastle, Newcastle City, New South Wales, Australia . . . 19
North Carolina, USA . . . 33
North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA . . . 4, 6, 8–9, 12–17, 22
North Haven, Maine . . . 6, 8–9, 14–17
North Searsport, Maine . . . 18
North Searsport, Waldo, Maine, USA . . . 6–7, 10
Orland, Hancock, Maine, USA . . . 18, 25, 27–32
Orland, Maine . . . 29
Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA . . . 3–4
Prospect or North Searsport, Waldo, Maine, USA . . . 10, 18
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Prospect, Maine . . . 7, 9, 17
Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA . . . 7, 9–10, 17–19
Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA or Wilmington, Massachusetts, USA . . . 5–6
Rockland, Knox, Maine, USA . . . 9, 15, 28, 30
Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA . . . 12, 22
Scituate, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA . . . 2
Searsmont, Maine . . . 14
Searsmont, Waldo, Maine, USA . . . 14
St. George, Knox, Maine, USA . . . 30–31
Stockton (Springs), Maine . . . 9, 11, 19
Stockton (Springs), Waldo, Maine, USA . . . 9–11, 20–21
Stockton Springs, Maine . . . 7, 9–10, 18–19, 25
Stockton Springs, Waldo, Maine, USA . . . 5–6, 10–11, 18–20, 25–26
Stockton, then a part of Prospect, Waldo, Maine, USA . . . 18
Surry, Hancock, Maine, USA . . . 31
the Massachusetts Bay Colony, British Colonial America . . . 1–2
Tolbotton, Talbot, Georgia, USA . . . 26
Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA . . . 8–9, 12–14, 16, 22, 24, 27–28, 31
Vinalhaven, Knox, Maine, USA or North Haven, Knox, Maine, USA . . . 6, 8, 13
Vinalhaven, Maine . . . 8, 12, 16, 24
Waldo County, Maine, USA . . . 20
Wellington, Lorain, Ohio, USA . . . 14
Wellington, Ohio . . . 14
West Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts, USA . . . 2, 4
West Rockport, Knox, Maine, USA . . . 14
West Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA . . . 32
West Upton, Worcester, Massachusetts, USA . . . 18, 25
western Massachusetts, USA . . . 30–31


